MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services MO PSC Tariff No. 3 5th Revised Page No. 291.0.10 Cancels 4TH Revised Page No. 291.0.10

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services I:1 (Cont.)

Inbound

<u>Standard Rates:</u> The following per-minute rates will apply to Verizon Business Services I usage. Usage charges are based on termination type.

		1Year	2Year	3Year
Origination Type:	Termination Type:	Term	<u>Term</u>	Term
Local Network Connection	Local Network Connection	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679
Local Network Connection	Dedicated	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679
Local Network Connection	Switched	\$0.1370	\$0.1330	\$0.1290
Switched/Card	Local Network Connection	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679
Switched/Card	Dedicated	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679
Switched/Card	Switched	\$0.1370	\$0.1330	\$0.1290

<u>Alternative Rates:</u> The following per-minute rates will apply to Verizon Business Services I usage, in lieu of all other rates, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for these rates, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year with an Annual Volume Commitment of at least \$6,000. Usage charges are based on origination and termination type.

Origination Type	Termination Type	Rates
Local Network Connection	Local Network Connection	\$0.0460
Local Network Connection	Dedicated	\$0.0460
Local Network Connection	Switched	\$0.0460
Switched/Card	Local Network Connection	\$0.0460
Switched/Card	Dedicated	\$0.0460
Switched/Card	Switched	\$0.1060

#### Usage Rates for Operator Assisted Calling:

The following charges apply to outbound Operator Assisted calls made by customers using switched (including Verizon Business Services I Card Access) and dedicated access.

<u>Classification (A)</u>: For calls within classification (a), as specified in Section 5-2.A (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section 5-2.C will apply.

<u>Classifications (C) and (D)</u>: For calls within classifications (c) and (d), as specified in Section 5-2.C (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section 5-2.A will apply.

# MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE WAS MOVED TO PAGE NO. 291.0.10.1

<sup>1</sup>Effective February 1, 2005, Verizon Business Services will no longer be available to new customers.

Issued: August 4, 2006 CANCELLED May 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735 Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601



Т

Ν

1

| N

4th Revised Page No. 291.0.1! Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 291.0.1(

Т

T

Т

#### Service Description and Charges (Contd)

#### 5.4 <u>Other Service Arrangements</u>

<u>Verizon Business Services I:1</u> (Cont.)

<u>Inbound Rates:</u> The following per-minute rates will apply to Verizon Business Services I usage. Usage charges are based on termination type.

Origination Type:	Termination Type:	lYear <u>Term</u>	2Year <u>Term</u>	3Year <u>Term</u>
Local Network Connection	Local Network Connection	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679
Local Network Connection	Dedicated	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679
Local Network Connection	Switched	\$0.1370	\$0.1330	\$0.1290
Switched/Card	Local Network Connection	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679
Switched/Card	Dedicated	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679
Switched/Card	Switched	\$0.1370	\$0.1330	\$0.1290

Usage Rates for Operator Assisted Calling:

The following charges apply to outbound Operator Assisted calls made by customers using switched (including Verizon Business Services I Card Access) and dedicated access.

<u>Classification (A)</u>: For calls within classification (a), as specified in Section 5-2.A (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section 5-2.C will apply.

<u>Classifications (C) and (D)</u>: For calls within classifications (c) and (d), as specified in Section 5-2.C (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section 5-2.A will apply.

<u>Operator Services Surcharges:</u> Except as specified below, for all calls in classifications (a), (c) and (d), as specified in Section 5-2.b (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the undiscountable surcharges, as set forth in Section 5-2.b will apply.

<u>Surcharge</u>	
Operator Station	\$2.10
Person to Person	\$3.90
Operator Dialed	\$1.15

<u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscountable charge per call will be applied to each call requesting Directory Assistance, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section 5-1 herein.

Verizon Business Services I Card Access	Т
via an (Verizon Business Services I) may originate from any touch-tone	$\mathbf{T}$
phone in the United States via a toll free number. Usage charges as indicated in Section 5.4 will apply.	
zh godetoù si' witt gppij.	

The following per-call surcharge will apply to each Verizon Business Services I Card Access Card call, other than calls to Directory Assistance:

Surcharge Per Call \$0.90 (I)

<sup>1</sup>Effective February 1, 2005, Verizon Business Services will no longer be available T to new customers.

Issued: April 1, 2006

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: May 1, 2006



September 5, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission

Cancelled

Ì

MCI WorldCom Communications Inc.

~...

**...** 

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

## MCI Business Services I:1 (Cont.)

<u>Inbound Rates:</u> The following per-minute rates will apply to MCI Business Services I usage. Usage charges are based on termination type.

...

9
9
0
9
9
0

Usage Rates for Operator Assisted Calling:

The following charges apply to outbound Operator Assisted calls made by customers using switched (including MCI Business Services I Card Access) and dedicated access.

<u>Classification (A):</u> For calls within classification (a), as specified in Section 5-2.A (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section 5-2.C will apply.

<u>Classifications (C) and (D)</u>: For calls within classifications (c) and (d), as specified in Section 5-2.C (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section 5-2.A will apply.

Operator Services Surcharges: Except as specified below, for all calls in classifications (a), (c) and (d), as specified in Section 5-2.b (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the undiscountable surcharges, as set forth in Section 5-2.b will apply.

Surcharge	
Operator Station	\$2.10
Person to Person	\$3.90
Operator Dialed	\$1.15

<u>Directory Assistance:</u> An undiscountable charge per call will be applied to each call requesting Directory Assistance, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section 5-1 herein.

<u>MCI Business Services I Card Access</u> via an (MCI Business Services I) may originate from any touch-tone phone in the United States via a toll free number. Usage charges as indicated in Section 5.4 will apply.

The following per-call surcharge will apply to each MCI Business Services I Card Access Card call, other than calls to Directory Assistance:

Surcharge Per Call \$0.90 (I)

 $^1\!Effective$  February 1, 2005, MCI Business Services will no longer be available to new customers.

Issued: January 27, 2005

Cancelled

May 1, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601



Service Description and Charges (Contd)

#### 5.4Other Service Arrangements

## MCI Business Services I:1 (Cont.)

Inbound Rates: The following per-minute rates will apply to MCI Business Services I usage. Usage charges are based on termination type.

		1Year	2Year	3Year
<u>Origination_Type:</u>	<u>Termination Type:</u>	Term	Term	Term
Local Network Connection	Local Network Connection	<u>\$0.0</u> 721	<u>\$0.07</u> 00	<u> </u>
Local Network Connection	Dedicated	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679
Local Network Connection	Switched	\$0.1370	\$0.1330	\$0.1290
Switched/Card	Local Network Connection	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679
Switched/Card	Dedicated	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679
Switched/Card	Switched	\$0.1370	\$0.1330	\$0.1290

#### Usage Rates for Operator Assisted Calling:

The following charges apply to outbound Operator Assisted calls made by customers using switched (including MCI Business Services I Card Access) and dedicated access.

<u>Classification (A)</u>: For calls within classification (a), as specified in Section 5-2.A (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section 5-2.C will apply.

<u>Classifications (C) and (D)</u>: For calls within classifications (c) and (d), as specified in Section 5-2.C (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section 5-2.A will apply.

<u>Operator Services Surcharges:</u> Except as specified below, for all calls in classifications (a), (c) and (d), as specified in Section 5-2.b (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the undiscountable surcharges, as set forth in Section 5-2.b will apply.

#### Surcharge

Operator Station	\$2.10
Person to Person	\$3.90
Operator Dialed	\$1.15

Directory Assistance: An undiscountable charge per call will be applied to each call requesting Directory Assistance, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section 5-1 herein.

### MCI Business Services I Card Access

via an (MCI Business Services I) may originate from any touch-tone phone in the United States via a toll free number. Usage charges as indicated in Section 5.4 will apply.

The following per-call surcharge will apply to each MCI Business Services I Card Access Card call, other than calls to Directory Assistance:

Surcharge Per Call \$0.75

<sup>1</sup>Effective February 1, 2005, MCI Business Services will no longer be available to new customers.

Ν N

MO PSC Tariff No. 3 lst Revised Page No. 291.0.10 Cancels Original Page No. 291.0.10

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

## 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

#### MCI Business Services I: (Cont.)

<u>Inbound Rates:</u> The following per-minute rates will apply to MCI Business Services I usage. Usage charges are based on termination type.

<u>Origination Type</u> : Local Network Connection Local Network Connection Local Network Connection	<u>Termination Type:</u> Local Network Connection Dedicated Switched	1Year <u>Term</u> \$0.0721 \$0.0721 \$0.1370	2Year <u>Term</u> \$0.0700 \$0.0700 \$0.1330	3Year <u>Term</u> \$0.0679 \$0.0679 \$0.1290	т
Switched/Card	Local Network Connection	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679	Т
Switched/Card	Dedicated	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679	
Switched/Card	Switched	\$0.1370	\$0.1330	\$0.1290	

#### Usage Rates for Operator Assisted Calling:

The following charges apply to outbound Operator Assisted calls made by customers using switched (including MCI Business Services I Card Access) and dedicated access.

<u>Classification (A):</u> For calls within classification (a), as specified in Section 5-2.A (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section 5-2.C will apply.

<u>Classifications (C) and (D)</u>: For calls within classifications (c) and (d), as specified in Section 5-2.C (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section 5-2.A will apply.

<u>Operator Services Surcharges:</u> Except as specified below, for all calls in classifications (a), (c) and (d), as specified in Section 5-2.b (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the undiscountable surcharges, as set forth in Section 5-2.b will apply.

Surcharge	
Operator Station	\$2.10
Person to Person	\$3.90
Operator Dialed	\$1.15

<u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscountable charge per call will be applied to each call requesting Directory Assistance, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section 5-1 herein.

### MCI Business Services I Card Access

via an (MCI Business Services I) may originate from any touch-tone phone in the United States via a toll free number. Usage charges as indicated in Section 5.4 will apply.

The following per-call surcharge will apply to each MCI Business Services I Card Access Card call, other than calls to Directory Assistance:

Surcharge Per Call \$0.75

. 4

# Other Service Arrangements MCI Business Services I: (Cont.)

# Service Commission

REC'D NOV 1 8 2003

Inbound Rates: The following per-minute rates will apply to MCI Business Services I usage. Usage charges are based on termination type.

		lYear	2Year	3Year
Origination Type:	<u>Termination Type:</u>	Term	<u>Term</u>	Term
Local Network Connection	Local Network Connection	<u> \$0.0</u> 721	<u>\$0.07</u> 00	<u> </u>
Local Network Connection	Dedicated	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679
Local Network Connection	Switched	\$0.1370	\$0.1330	\$0.1370
Switched/Card	Local Network Connection	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679
Switched/Card	Dedicated	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679
Switched/Card	Switched	\$0.1370	\$0.1330	\$0.1370

Usage Rates for Operator Assisted Calling:

The following charges apply to outbound Operator Assisted calls made by customers using switched (including MCI Business Services I Card Access) and dedicated access.

Classification (A): For calls within classification (a), as specified in Section 5-2.A (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section 5-2.C will apply.

<u>Classifications (C) and (D)</u>: For calls within classifications (c) and (d), as specified in Section 5-2.C (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section 5-2.A will apply.

<u>Operator Services Surcharges:</u> Except as specified below, for all calls in classifications (a), (c) and (d), as specified in Section 5-2.b (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the undiscountable surcharges, as set forth in Section 5-2.b will apply.

## Surcharge

<u>ouronurgo</u>	
Operator Station	\$2.10
Person to Person	\$3.90
Operator Dialed	\$1.15

Directory Assistance: An undiscountable charge per call will be applied to each call requesting Directory Assistance, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section 5-1 herein.

<u>MCI Business Services I Card Access</u> via an (MCI Business Services I) may originate from any touch-tone phone in the United States via a toll free number. Usage charges as indicated in Section 5.4 will apply.

The following per-call surcharge will apply to each MCI Business Services I Card Access Card call, other than calls to Directory Assistance:

Surcharge Per Call \$0.75

# CANCELLED



Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 19 2003

LL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services MO PSC Tariff No. 3 Original Page No. 291.0.10.1

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services I:1 (Cont.)

<u>Operator Services Surcharges:</u> Except as specified below, for all calls in classifications (a), (c) and (d), as specified in Section 5-2.b (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the undiscountable surcharges, as set forth in Section 5-2.b will apply.

#### Surcharge

Operator Station	\$2.10
Person to Person	\$3.90
Operator Dialed	\$1.15

<u>Directory Assistance:</u> An undiscountable charge per call will be applied to each call requesting Directory Assistance, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section 5-1 herein.

### Verizon Business Services I Card Access

via an (Verizon Business Services I) may originate from any touch-tone phone in the United States via a toll free number. Usage charges as indicated in Section 5.4 will apply.

The following per-call surcharge will apply to each Verizon Business Services I Card Access Card call, other than calls to Directory Assistance:

Surcharge Per Call \$0.90

MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON PAGE NO. 291.0.10

<sup>1</sup>Effective February 1, 2005, Verizon Business Services I will no longer be available to new customers.

Issued: August 4, 2006 May 16,2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735 Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601

Effective: September 5, 2006

**Filed** Missouri Public Service Commission MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services 2nd Revised Page No. 291.0.11 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 291.0.11

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

#### Verizon Business Services I:1

<u>Toll Free Remote Access:</u> Allows access to the customer's network via a customer specific toll free number from anywhere in the U.S. This feature is available for calling within the customer's private network, with both 7- and 10-digit dialing plans, via switched access only. This feature is not available via Card Access.

#### Surcharge Per Call \$0.25

The following charge applies to each Toll Free Remote Access call which originates and terminates within the state. This per-call charge applies in addition to applicable usage charges as described above in Section 5.4.

Option EEEE Term The Option Term Plan is a term plan, in lieu of all other tariffed term plans. Customers who subscribe to Verizon Business Services I through the Term Plan are subject to the terms and conditions outlined for Verizon Business Service I in the Company's Service Publication and Price Guide located on the Company's Τ Т website at www.verizonbusiness/guidecom, except for the discount on eligible intrastate charges as defined below. Т

Eligible Intrastate charges is the customers total intrastate usage of the following, after the application of promotional and other discounts: intrastate inbound and outbound usage and Verizon Business Services I Card, Verizon Business Services I Remote Access (including surcharges). Charges for the following are not included as eligible intrastate charges and will not receive Verizon Business Services I Term plan Discounts: Directory Assistance usage and surcharges and Operator Assisted usage and surcharges. T Т

Term Commitment/Discounts: The following discounts will apply to the eligible intrastate charges based on the customers term commitment.

<u>Term Commitment</u>	Discount
1 year	38
2 year	68
3 year	98
4 year	98
5 year	98

<sup>1</sup>Effective February 1, 2005, Verizon Business Services will no longer be available to new customers.

Т

CANCELLED May 16, 2009 **Missouri Public** Service Commission JX-2009-0735

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601

Effective: May 1, 2006 Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

MO PSC Tariff No. 3 1st Revised Page No. 291.0.11 Cancels Original Page No. 291.0.11

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

#### MCI Business Services I:1

<u>Toll Free Remote Access:</u> Allows access to the customer's network via a customer specific toll free number from anywhere in the U.S. This feature is available for calling within the customer's private network, with both 7- and 10-digit dialing plans, via switched access only. This feature is not available via Card Access.

#### Surcharge Per Call \$0.25

The following charge applies to each Toll Free Remote Access call which originates and terminates within the state. This per-call charge applies in addition to applicable usage charges as described above in Section 5.4.

#### Option EEEE Term

The Option Term Plan is a term plan, in lieu of all other tariffed term plans. Customers who subscribe to MCI Business Services I through the Term Plan are subject to the terms and conditions outlined for MCI Business Service I in the Company's Service Publication and Price Guide located on the Company's website at www.mci.com, except for the discount on eligible intrastate charges as defined below.

Eligible Intrastate charges is the customers total intrastate usage of the following, after the application of promotional and other discounts: intrastate inbound and outbound usage and MCI Business Services I Card, MCI Business Services I Remote Access (including surcharges). Charges for the following are not included as eligible intrastate charges and will not receive MCI Business Services I Term plan Discounts: Directory Assistance usage and surcharges and Operator Assisted usage and surcharges.

<u>Term Commitment/Discounts:</u> The following discounts will apply to the eligible intrastate charges based on the customers term commitment.

<u>Term Commitment</u>	<u>Discount</u>
1 year	3%
2 year	68
3 year	98
4 vear	98
5 year	98

<sup>1</sup>Effective February 1, 2005, MCI Business Services will no longer be available to new customers.

Issued: January 1, 2005 Cancelled

May 1, 2006

Missouri Public Service Commission Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601



N N

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

# MCI Business Services I:

Toll Free Remote Access: Allows access to the customer's network via a customer specific toll free number from anywhere in the U.S. This feature is available for calling within the customer's private network, with both 7- and 10-digit dialing plans, via switched access only. This feature is not available via Card Access.

Surcharge Per Call \$0.25

The following charge applies to each Toll Free Remote Access call which originates and terminates within the state. This per-call charge applies in addition to applicable usage charges as described above in Section 5.4.

# Option EEEE Term

The Option Term Plan is a term plan, in lieu of all other tariffed term plans. Customers who subscribe to MCI Business Services I through the Term Plan are subject to the terms and conditions outlined for MCI Business Service I in the Company's Service Publication and Price Guide located on the Company's website at www.mci.com, except for the discount on eligible intrastate charges as defined below.

Eligible Intrastate charges is the customers total intrastate usage of the following, after the application of promotional and other discounts: intrastate inbound and outbound usage and MCI Business Services I Card, MCI Business Services I Remote Access (including surcharges). Charges for the following are not included as eligible intrastate charges and will not receive MCI Business Services I Term plan Discounts: Directory Assistance usage and surcharges and Operator Assisted usage and surcharges.

Term Commitment/Discounts: The following discounts will apply to the eligible intrastate charges based on the customers term commitment.

<u>Term Commitment</u>	<u>Discount</u>		
l year	38		
2 year	68		
3 year	98		
4 year	98		
5 vear	98		

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services

Ĵ

# Service Description and Charges (Cont'd)

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

## Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Service Plan

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, customers:

- must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;
- must subscribe to the Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Service as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness/guide.com; (Companion Interstate Service) and to certain exchange service as described in the appropriate Company-affiliate exchange service tariff (Companion Local Service) concurrent with enrollment in this plan;
- must subscrib0e to service under Product Packages Guide Types 13, 14, 15, or 16 as described in The Guide.

#### Definitions:

For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply:

Eligible Intrastate Service is defined as Verizon Business Services I Voice Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates and terminates in one state.

Eligible Interstate Usage is defined as Verizon Business Services I Option 1 Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminates in the U.S. Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam, and CNMI.

Existing customers are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate Service.

New customers are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate Service.

#### Monthly Recurring Charges:

A monthly recurring charge will apply for each Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Local Service. Offering A is available on a per-Local Line basis, Offering B is available on a per-Local Trunk basis and Offering C is available on a per-Local T-1 or ISDN-PRI basis. The following Monthly recurring charges apply:

Offering	Monthly Recurring Charge (per line, trunk, T-1 or ISDN-PRI)	-
A B C	\$65.00 \$65.00 \$1400.00	D

#### Benefits:

Offering A: Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive unlimited Eligible Intrastate Service, Eligible Interstate Usage and unlimited exchange service usage as described in the Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document.

CANCELLED May 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: May 1, 2007



MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services

#### Service Description and Charges (Cont'd)

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

#### <u>Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Service Plan</u>

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, customers:

- must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;
- must subscribe to the Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Service as described in the Companys "Service Publication and Price Guide The Guide) located on the Companys website at www.verizonbusiness/guide.com; (Companion Interstate Service) and to certain exchange service as described in the appropriate Company-affiliate exchange service tariff (Companion Local Service) concurrent with enrollment in this plan;
- must subscrib0e to service under Product Packages Guide Types 13, 14, 15, or 16 as described in The Guide.

#### Definitions:

For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply:

Eligible Intrastate Service is defined as Verizon Business Services I Voice Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates and terminates in one state.

Eligible Interstate Usage is defined as Verizon Business Services I Option 1 Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminates in the U.S. Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam, and CNMI.

Existing customers are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate Service.

New customers are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate Service.

#### Monthly Recurring Charges:

A monthly recurring charges: A monthly recurring charge will apply for each Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Local Service. Offering A is available on a per-Local Line basis, Offering B is available on a per-Local Trunk basis and Offering C is available on a per-Local T-1 or ISDN-PRI basis. The following Monthly recurring charges apply:

Offering Monthly Recurring Charge (per line	
A \$65.00 B \$65.00 C \$1400.00 C Flat with Cap \$1325.00	N

#### Benefits:

. . .

Offering A: Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive unlimited Eligible Intrastate Service, Eligible Interstate Usage and unlimited exchange service usage as described in the Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document.

Cancelled

Missouri Public

Service Commission

May 1, 2007

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

Effective: April 1, 2007



Services MO PSC Tariff No. 3 1st Revised Page No. 291.0.12 Cancels Original Page No. 291.0.12 MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

## Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Service Plan

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, customers:

- must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;
- must subscribe to the Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Service as described in the Company,s "Service Publication and Price Guide The Guide) located on the Companys website at www.verizonbusiness/guide.com; (Companion Interstate Service) and to certain exchange service as described in the appropriate Company-affiliate exchange service tariff (Companion Local Service) concurrent with enrollment in this plan; Т Т
- must subscrib0e to service under Product Packages Guide Types 13, 14, 15, or 16 as described in The Guide.

#### Definitions:

For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply:

Eligible Intrastate Service is defined as Verizon Business Services I Voice Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates and terminates in T one state.

Eligible Interstate Usage is defined as Verizon Business Services I Option 1 Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminates in the U.S. Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam, and CNMI.

Existing customers are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate Service.

New customers are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate Service.

#### Monthly Recurring Charges:

A monthly recurring charge will apply for each Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Local Service. Offering A is available on a per-Local Line basis, Offering B is available on a per-Local Trunk basis and Offering C is available on a per-Local T-1 or ISDN-PRI basis. The following Monthly recurring charges apply:

Offering Monthly Recurring Charge (per line, trunk, T-1 or ISDN-PRI)

A	\$65.00
В	\$65.00
С	\$1,400.00

### Benefits:

<u>Offering A:</u> Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive unlimited Eligible Intrastate Service, Eligible Interstate Usage and unlimited exchange service usage as described in the Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document.

Issued: April 1, 2006

Cancelled

April 1, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601



Т

Т

5.4 Other Service Arrangements

#### <u>MCI\_Business Services I Local and Long Distance Service Plan</u>

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, customers:

- must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;
- must subscribe to the MCI Business Services I Local and Long Distance Service as described in the Company,s "Service Publication and Price Guide (The Guide) located on the Companys website at www.mci.com; (Companion Interstate Service) and to certain exchange service as described in the appropriate Companyaffiliate exchange service tariff (Companion Local Service) concurrent with enrollment in this plan;
- must subscrib0e to service under Product Packages Guide Types 13, 14, 15, or 16 as described in The Guide.

#### Definitions:

For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply:

Eligible Intrastate Service is defined as MCI Business Services I Voice Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates and terminates in one state.

Eligible Interstate Usage is defined as MCI Business Services I Option 1 Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminates in the U.S. Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam, and CNMI.

Existing customers are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate Service.

New customers are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate Service.

#### Monthly Recurring Charges:

A monthly recurring charge will apply for each Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Local Service. Offering A is available on a per-Local Line basis, Offering B is available on a per-Local Trunk basis and Offering C is available on a per-Local T-1 or ISDN-PRI basis. The following Monthly recurring charges apply:

<u>Offerina</u>	<u>Monthly Recurring Charge (per line, trunk, T-1 or ISDN-PRI)</u>	

A	\$65.00
В	\$65.00
С	\$1,400.00

#### Benefits:

<u>Offering A:</u> Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive unlimited Eligible Intrastate Service, Eligible Interstate Usage and unlimited exchange service usage as described in the Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.



MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services

3

#### Service Description and Charges (Cont'd)

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Service Plan (Cont'd)

Benefits: (Cont'd)

#### Offering B:

Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 1,250 minutes per monthly period per-Local Trunk that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge). When a call under this offering begins prior to the completion of customers monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. The portion of a Customers allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month.

In addition, the customer will receive exchange service usage as described in Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document.

#### Offering C:

Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 30,000 minutes per monthly period Per Local T1 or ISDN-PRI that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge). When a call under this offering begins prior to the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment. For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. The portion of a Customer's that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly Billing period will not carry over to the next month.

> D I D

Issued: March 30, 2007

CANCELLED May 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: May 1, 2007



#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

## Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Service Plan (Cont'd)

Benefits: (Cont'd)

### Offering B:

Offering B: Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 1,250 minutes per monthly period per-Local Trunk that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge). When a call under this offering begins prior to the completion of customers monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment. For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. The portion of a Customers allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period

In addition, the customer will receive exchange service usage as described in Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document.

### Offering C:

Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 30,000 minutes per monthly period Per Local T1 or ISDN-PRI that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be Customers whose charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge). When a call under this offering begins prior to the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment. For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. The portion of a Customer's that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly Billing period will not carry over to the next month.

#### Offering C Flat with Cap:

Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 20,000 minutes per monthly period Per Local T1 or ISDN-PRI that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge). When a call under this offering begins prior to the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after | completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment. For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. The portion of a Customer's allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month.

CERTAIN MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE WAS MOVED TO PAGE NO. 291.0.13.1

Cancelled May 1, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601





Ν

Т

Ν

Other Service Arrangements 5.4

# Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Service Plan (Cont)

Benefits: (CONT)

Offering B and Offering C: Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 1,250 minutes per monthly period per-Local Trunk or Per-Local T-1 that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible under this offering begins prior to the completion of customers monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged \$0.05 per completion of the allotment. For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last day of the billing customers allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month.

In addition, the customer will receive unlimited exchange service usage as described in Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document.

<sup>1</sup>Discounts: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any discounts applicable to Companion Interstate Service and Companion Intrastate

A discount will be provide on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years up to a 15% discount.

<u>Discounts</u>: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to the Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Service Plan pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long distance service. A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount.

#### Early Termination:

<u>Termination of Service:</u> The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in MCImetro Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 2, the plan service offered under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 2, and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

<sup>1</sup>Effective August 1, 2006, these discounts will no longer be available to new customers.

Ν

N

Issued: June 30, 2006

Cancelled April 1, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601

Effective: August 1, 2006



#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

### Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Service Plan (Cont)

#### Benefits: (CONT)

#### Offering B and Offering C:

Offering B and Offering C: Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 1,250 minutes per monthly period per-Local Trunk or Per-Local T-1 that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge). When a call under this offering begins prior to the completion of customers monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment. For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. The portion of a Customers allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month.

In addition, the customer will receive unlimited exchange service usage as described in Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document.

<u>Discounts:</u> These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any discounts applicable to Companion Interstate Service and Companion Intrastate Service.

A discount will be provide on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years up to a 15% discount.

#### Early Termination:

#### ermination of Service:

The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue t maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under continue to this tariff:

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in MCImetro Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 2, the plan service offered under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 2, and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.



T

•

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

#### MCI Business Services I Local and Long Distance Service Plan (Cont)

#### Benefits: (CONT)

#### Offering B and Offering C:

Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 1,250 minutes per monthly period per-Local Trunk or Per-Local T-1 that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge). When a call under this offering begins prior to the completion of customers monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment begins after the last day of a billing cycle, the allotment in this plan ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month.

In addition, the customer will receive unlimited exchange service usage as described in Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document.

<u>Discounts</u>: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any discounts applicable to Companion Interstate Service and Companion Intrastate Service.

A discount will be provide on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years up to a 15% discount.

#### Early Termination:

#### Termination of Service:

The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in MCImetro Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 2, the plan service offered under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 2, and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.



### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Service Plan (Cont'd)

### Benefits: (Cont'd)

<sup>1</sup><u>Discounts</u>: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any discounts applicable to Companion Interstate Service and Companion Intrastate Service.

A discount will be provide on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years up to a 15% discount.

<u>Discounts</u>: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to the Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Service Plan pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long distance service. A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount.

#### Early Termination:

#### Termination of Service:

The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 4, the plan service offered under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 4, and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON PAGE 291.0.13.

<sup>1</sup>Effective August 1, 2006, these discounts will no longer be available to new customers.

issued: March 1,	2007		Effective:	April	1, 2007
		Carmen L. Feliciano		-	,
		CANCELLED Tariff Administrator			
		May 16,2009 205 N. Michigan Avenue			Filed
		Missouri Public Chicago, IL 60601			
	S	Service Commission			Missouri Public
		JX-2009-0735			Service Commissio

MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services MO PSC Tariff No. 3 1st Revised page No. 291.0.14 Cancels Original Page No. 291.0.14

#### Service Description and Charges (Contd)

#### 5.4 <u>Other Service Arrangements</u>

### Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Service Plan (Cont)

#### Early Termination: (CONT)

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in Reference the local Tariff for the state Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to Verizon Business Services I Option 1 under The Guide Oand Verizon Business Services I under this tariff.

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in Reference the Local Tariff for the state and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to Verizon T Business Services I Option 1 under The Guide and MCI Business Services I-Voice under this tariff for intrastate interLATA service only.

<u>Other Conditions:</u>

Services under this plan may not receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions including any term plan discounts for Domestic Intrastate Inbound Service and Intrastate Card Service Usage.

If Customer receives service under Produce Packages Guide Types 13, 14, 15 or 16 and subscribes to domestic long distance service in combination with this plan, any discounts applicable to long distance service will apply to Overage Usage Charges.

Customers who subscribe to service via a company-designated Internet site will receive Electronic Billing invoicing only.

The following disclaimers apply Verizon Business Services I Local and Long T Distance Service Plan Line based Service in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the Service; and (iii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY VERIZON. T Verizon will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local T exchange carrier's smart-jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all inside wiring and special construction charges.

CANCELLED May 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735 Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601



T

Т

.

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

MCI Business Services I Local and Long Distance Service Plan (Cont)

Early Termination: (CONT)

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in Reference the local Tariff for the state Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to MCI Business Services I Option 1 under The Guide Oand MCI Business Services I under this tariff.

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in Reference the Local Tariff for the state and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to MCI Business Services I Option 1 under The Guide and MCI Business Services I-Voice under this tariff for intrastate interLATA service only.

Other Conditions:

Services under this plan may not receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions including any term plan discounts for Domestic Intrastate Inbound Service and Intrastate Card Service Usage.

If Customer receives service under Produce Packages Guide Types 13, 14, 15 or 16 and subscribes to domestic long distance service in combination with this plan, any discounts applicable to long distance service will apply to Overage Usage Charges.

Customers who subscribe to service via a company-designated Internet site will receive Electronic Billing invoicing only.

The following disclaimers apply MCI Business Services I Local and Long Distance Service Plan Line based Service in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the Service; and (iii) Customer may environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THE IMME DIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY MCI. MCI will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smartjack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all inside wiring and special construction charges.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: December 11, 2003

Cancelled

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601



MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services ss Services MO PSC Tariff No. 3 2nd Revised Page No. 291.0.15 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 291.0.15

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

# Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Line Solution Service

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, customers:

- must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;
- must subscribe to the Local and Long Distance-Line Solution Service as described in the Company's Service Publication and Price Guide (The Guide) located on the Company's website at <u>www.verizonbusiness/quide.com;</u> (Companion Interstate Service) and to certain exchange service as described in the appropriate Company-Affiliate exchange service tariff (Companion Local Service") concurrent with enrollment in this plan;
- must subscribe to service under Special Customer Arrangement SCA Guide Types 13, 14, 15 or 16 as described in The Guide.

Definitions: For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply:

Eligible Intrastate Service is defined as Verizon Business Service I Voice Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates and terminates

Eligible Interstate Usage is defined as Verizon Business Services I Option 1 Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminates in the U.S. Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam, and CNMI.

Existing customers are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion

New customers are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion

# Monthly Recurring Charges:

Monthly Recurring Charges: A monthly recurring charge will apply for the Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Local Service.

#### <u>Offering</u> Unlimited Monthly Recurring Charge (unlimited) \$60.00

<u><sup>1</sup>Discounts:</u> These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate

A discount will be provide on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years up to a 15% discount.

<u>Discounts</u>: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to the Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Line Solution pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long intrastate and interstate long distance service. A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount.

'Effective August 1, 2006, these discounts will no longer be available to new customers. N

Carmen L. Feliciano CANCELLED 205 N. Michigan Ave. May 16, 2009 Chicago, IL 60601 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735



Ν

MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services Services MO PSC Tariff No. 3 1st Revised Page No. 291.0.15 Cancels Original Page No. 291.0.15

#### Service Description and Charges (Contd)

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

#### Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Line Solution Service

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, customers:

- must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;
- must subscribe to the Local and Long Distance-Line Solution Service as described in the Company's Service Publication and Price Guide (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness/guide.com; (Companion Interstate Service) and to certain exchange service as described in the appropriate Company-Affiliate exchange service tariff (Companion Local Service") concurrent with enrollment in this plan;
- must subscribe to service under Special Customer Arrangement SCA Guide Types 13, 14, 15 or 16 as described in The Guide.

#### Definitions:

For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply:

Eligible Intrastate Service is defined as Verizon Business Service I Voice Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates and terminates in one state.

Eligible Interstate Usage is defined as Verizon Business Services I Option 1 T Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminates in the U.S. Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam, and CNMI.

Existing customers are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate Service.

New customers are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate Service.

<u>Monthly Recurring Charges:</u> A monthly recurring charge will apply for the Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Local Service.

Offering Monthly Recurring Charge (unlimited) Unlimited \$60.00

<u>Discounts:</u> These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate Service.

A discount will be provide on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years up to a 15% discount.



T

T

Т

, **.** •

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

#### MCI Business Services I Local and Long Distance Line Solution Service

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, customers:

- must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;
- must subscribe to the Local and Long Distance-Line Solution Service as described in the Company's Service Publication and Price Guide (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.mci.com; (Companion Interstate Service) and to certain exchange service as described in the appropriate Company-Affiliate exchange service tariff (Companion Local Service") concurrent with enrollment in this plan;
- must subscribe to service under Special Customer Arrangement SCA Guide Types 13, 14, 15 or 16 as described in The Guide.

#### <u>Definitions:</u>

For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply:

Eligible Intrastate Service is defined as MCI Business Service IVoice Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates and terminates in one state.

Eligible Interstate Usage is defined as MCI Business Services I Option 1 Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminates in the U.S. Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam, and CNMI.

Existing customers are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate Service.

New customers are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate Service.

#### Monthly Recurring Charges:

A monthly recurring charge will apply for the Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Local Service.

Offering Monthly Recurring Charge (unlimited) Unlimited \$60.00

<u>Discounts</u>: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate Service.

A discount will be provide on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years up to a 15% discount.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.



MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services MO PSC Tariff No. 3 1st Revised Page No. 291.0.16 Cancels Original Page No. 291.0.16

#### Service Description and Charges (Contd)

#### 5.4 <u>Other Service Arrangements</u>

# Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Line Solution Service(Cont.) T

# Termination of Service:

The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in MCImetro Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 2, the plan service offered under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in Reference local Tariff here and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in MCImetro Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 2, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to Verizon Business Service I Option 1 under The T Guide and Verizon Business Service I -Voice under this tariff.

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 2 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to Verizon Business Services I Option 1 under The T Guide and MCI Business Services I-Voice under this tariff for intrastate interLATA service only.

#### Other Conditions:

Services under this plan, including Interstate Inbound Service and Interstate Card Service may not receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions including any term plan discounts.

Customers who subscribe to service via a company-designated Internet site will receive Electronic Billing invoicing only.

The following disclaimers apply to Verizon Business Service I Line Solution T Service in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, (ii) Customer may not utilize autodialers or any similar type of device in connection with the Service; and (iii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY VERIZON. Verizon will install the T Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smart-jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all inside wiring and special construction charges.

Issued: April 1, 2006

CANCELLED May 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601



2

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

### MCI Business Services I Local and Long Distance Line Solution Service (Cont.)

#### Termination of Service:

The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in MCImetro Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 2, the plan service offered under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in Reference local Tariff here and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in MCImetro Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 2, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to MCI Business Service I Option 1 under The Guide and MCI Business Service I -Voice under this tariff.

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 2 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to MCI Business Services I Option 1 under The Guide and MCI Business Services I-Voice under this tariff for intrastate interLATA service only.

#### Other Conditions:

Services under this plan, including Interstate Inbound Service and Interstate Card Service may not receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions including any term plan discounts.

Customers who subscribe to service via a company-designated Internet site will receive Electronic Billing invoicing only.

The following disclaimers apply to MCI Business Service I Line Solution Service in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the Service; and (iii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY MCI. MCI will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smart-jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all inside wiring and special construction charges.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: December 11, 2003 Cancelled

May 1, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601



ss Services MO PSC Tariff No. 3 2nd Revised Page No. 291.0.17 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 291.0.17 MCI Communications St Ices Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services

#### Service Description and Charges (Contd)

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

#### Verizon Business Services I Flex T1<sup>1</sup>

Eligibility: To be eligible, customers:

Must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as it interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;

Must subscribe to the Verizon Business Service I Flex T1 exchange service as described in the appropriate Company-Affiliate exchange service tariff Verizonmetro Access PSC Tariff No. 1 concurrent with enrollment in this plan;

Must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 13, 14, 15 or 16 as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at <u>www.verizonbusiness/guide.com</u> (Companion Interstate Services").

Definitions: For this purpose of Verizon Business Services I Flex T1, the following

"Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as Verizon Business Services I Voice Outbound Service (Excluding Card) usage that originated and terminates in one state.

"Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as Verizon Business Services I Outbound Service (Excluding card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminated in the US Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam and CNMI.

"New customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan, are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Company Local and Interstate Service.

"Renewing customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan: (i) be receiving Company service under a term of service commitment with fewer than 3 monthly periods remaining in the term; and (ii) enter into a new term of service for Company service.

Offering: In each monthly period in which the customer is eligible for this plan: (i) the Company will waive per-minute usage charges for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1, not to exceed the following minutes of use, based on the customer's Product Package term of service; and, (ii) the Customer will be billed standard tariffed Verizon Business Service I per-minute usage charges for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1 which exceeds the following minutes of use, based on the customer's Product Package term of service. of service:

<u>Term of Service (Years)</u>	<u>Minutes of Use</u>
1	200
2	500
3+	1,000

<sup>1</sup>Effective April 4, 2005 this plan will no longer be available to new customers.

Issued: April 1, 2006 CANCELLED May 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601



T

Т

T

Т

Ψ

T

5.4 Other Service Arrangements

MCI Business Services I Flex T1 1

Eligibility: To be eligible, customers:

Must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as it interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;

Must subscribe to the MCI Business Service I Flex T1 exchange service as described in the the appropriate Company-Affiliate exchange service tariff MCImetro Access PSC Tariff No. 1 concurrent with enrollment in this plan;

Must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 13, 14, 15 or 16 as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.mci.com <a href="http://www.mci.com/">http://www.mci.com/</a> (Companion Interstate Services").

<u>Definitions:</u> For this purpose of MCI Business Services I Flex T1, the following definitions apply:

"Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as MCI Business Services I Voice Outbound Service (Excluding Card) usage that originated and terminates in one state.

"Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as MCI Business Services I Outbour Service (Excluding card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminated in the US Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam and CNMI. Outbound

"New customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan, are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Company Local and Interstate Service.

"Renewing customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan: (i) be receiving Company service under a term of service commitment with fewer than 3 monthly periods remaining in the term; and (ii) enter into a new term of service for Company service.

Offering: In each monthly period in which the customer is eligible for this plan: (i) the Company will waive per-minute usage charges for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1, not to exceed the following minutes of use, based on the customer's Product Package term of service; and, (ii) the Customer will be billed standard tariffed MCI Business Service I per-minute usage charges for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1 which exceeds the following minutes of use, based on the customer's Product Package term of service:

<u>Term of Service (Years)</u>	Minutes of Use
	200
2	500
3+	1,000

<sup>1</sup>Effective April 4, 2005 this plan will no longer be available to new customers.

Issued: March 1, 2005

Cancelled

May 1, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601

Effective April 4, 2005

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

Ν

-MCI WorldCom Communications Inc.

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

### MCI Business Services I Flex\_T1

Eligibility: To be eligible, customers:

Must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as it interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;

Must subscribe to the MCI Business Service I Flex T1 exchange service as described in the the appropriate Company-Affiliate exchange service tariff MCImetro Access PSC Tariff No. 1 concurrent with enrollment in this plan;

Must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 13, 14, 15 or 16 as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.mci.com <http://www.mci.com/> (Companion Interstate Services").

#### Definitions:

For this purpose of MCI Business Services I Flex T1, the following definitions apply:

"Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as MCI Business Services I Voice Outbound Service (Excluding Card) usage that originated and terminates in one state.

"Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as MCI Business Services I Outbound Service (Excluding card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminated in the US Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam and CNMI.

"New customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan, are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Company Local and Interstate Service.

"Renewing customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan: (i) be receiving Company service under a term of service commitment with fewer than 3 monthly periods remaining in the term; and (ii) enter into a new term of service for Company service.

#### Offering:

In each monthly period in which the customer is eligible for this plan: (i) the Company will waive per-minute usage charges for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1, not to exceed the following minutes of use, based on the customer's Product Package term of service; and, (ii) the Customer will be billed standard tariffed MCI Business Service I per-minute usage charges for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1 which exceeds the following minutes of use, based on the customer's Product Package term of service:

<u>Term of Service (Years)</u>	<u>Minutes</u> of <u>Use</u>
1	200
2	500
3+	1,000

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

### <u>Verizon Business Services I Flex T1<sup>1</sup></u> (Cont'd)

#### Termination of Service:

The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For new and renewing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access PSC Tariff No. 1, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to the Verizon Business Services I T Voice Services under The Guide and Verizon Business Services I Voice Service under this tariff.

For new and renewing customers renewing who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access PSC Tariff No. 1 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to Verizon Business Services I Voice services under The Guide and Verizon T Business Services I under this tariff.

#### Other Conditions:

Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions including any term plan discounts other than Verizon Business Services I discounts for any LD usage over the allotted free minutes listed above.

The Verizon Business Services I Flex T1 cannot be used in conjunction with the Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Plan or the Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Line Solution.

<sup>1</sup>Effective April 4, 2005 this plan will no longer be available to new customers.

Issued: April 1, 2006 CANCELLED May 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601



Т

Т

Ŧ

### 5.4 <u>Other Service Arrangements</u>

MCI Business Services I Flex T1<sup>1</sup> (Cont'd)

#### Termination of Service:

The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For new and renewing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access PSC Tariff No. 1, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to the MCI Business Services I Voice Services under The Guide and MCI Business Services I Voice Service under this tariff.

For new and renewing customers renewing who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access PSC Tariff No. 1 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to MCI Business Services I Voice services under The Guide and MCI Business Services I under this tariff.

# Other Conditions:

Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions including any term plan discounts other than MCI Business Services I discounts for any LD usage over the allotted free minutes listed above.

The MCI Business Services I Flex T1 cannot be used in conjunction with the MCI Business Services I Local and Long Distance Plan or the MCI Business Services I Local and Long Distance Line Solution.

<sup>1</sup>Effective April 4, 2005 this plan will no longer be available to new customers.

Issued: March 1, 2005

Cancelled

May 1, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601 Effective April 4, 2005 **Filed** Missouri Public Service Commission

فند

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

### MCI\_Business Services I Flex T1 (Cont'd)

<u>Termination of Service:</u> The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For new and renewing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access PSC Tariff No. 1, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to the MCI Business Services I Voice Services under The Guide and MCI Business Services I Voice Service under this tariff.

For new and renewing customers renewing who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access PSC Tariff No. 1 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to MCI Business Services I Voice services under The Guide and MCI Business Services I under this tariff.

#### Other Conditions:

Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions including any term plan discounts other than MCI Business Services I discounts for any LD usage over the allotted free minutes listed above.

The MCI Business Services I Flex T1 cannot be used in conjunction with the MCI Business Services I Local and Long Distance Plan or the MCI Business Services I Local and Long Distance Line Solution.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

MO PSC Tariff No. MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services 1st Revised Page No. 291.0.19 Cancels Original Page No. 291.0.19

#### Service Description and Charges (Contd)

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services Install Guarantee Plan To be eligible for the Verizon Business Services Install Guarantee, Customer must enroll in this plan and enter into a new term plan with a term of service which equals or exceeds one year.

<u>Offer</u>: A credit equal to the charges, excluding third-party charges, pass-through charges and expedite charges, paid by Customer for service installed under Customer's new term plan: (i) which Company fails to install on or before the installation date specified in the Company's agreement with the Customer, excluding failure which results from Customer order change or any other act or omission by the Customer, as determined in the Company's sole discretion; and, (ii) about which failure Customer submits to Company an Installation Commitment Submission Form, located on Company Internet site, www.Verizon.com, within 30 days of the scheduled installation date. installation date.

Verizon Business Services 90 Day Satisfaction Guarantee Plan The Verizon Business Services 90 Day Satisfaction Guarantee applies only with respect to new eligible Company Customers who receive Company service provided under a contract. Customers must enter into a new term plan with a term of service, which equals or exceeds one year. Customer must not have had any Verizon billing within the past 90 days.

Offer: The Company will waive applicable early termination and underutilization charges under a term plan, if the Company, within 90 days of the contract effective date, receives written notification from the Customer that it effective date, receives written notification from the Customer that it wishes to discontinue the plan. In order to exercise this right, Customer must provide Verizon with at lest 30 days written notice per the notice provision in the agreement. For any Customer electing to discontinue service under a plan and timely notifying the Company of its intent, service will terminate under the plan 60 days after the date of receipt of the Customer notification. Customers who terminate under this guarantee will be billed and required to repay all credits, including installation credits received under the plan. Customers who have received a product specific promotional benefit and have not met the requirements for the specific benefit shall also reimburse Verizon on a pro-rata basis for such other credits received and charges waived. Т

Issued: April 1, 2006 CANCELLED May 16, 2009 **Missouri Public** Service Commission JX-2009-0735

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601



Т

 $\bar{\mathbf{T}}$ 

Т

т

MCI WorldCom Communications Inc.

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

### MCI Business Services Install Guarantee Plan

To be eligible for the MCI Business Services Install Guarantee, Customer must enroll in this plan and enter into a new term plan with a term of service which equals or exceeds one year.

<u>Offer</u>: A credit equal to the charges, excluding third-party charges, pass-through charges and expedite charges, paid by Customer for service installed under Customer's new term plan: (i) which Company fails to install on or before the installation date specified in the Company's agreement with the Customer, excluding failure which results from Customer order change or any other act or omission by the Customer, as determined in the Company's sole discretion; and, (ii) about which failure Customer submits to Company an Installation Commitment Submission Form, located on Company Internet site, www.mci.com, within 30 days of the scheduled installation date.

#### MCI Business Services 90 Day Satisfaction Guarantee Plan

The MCI Business Services 90 Day Satisfaction Guarantee applies only with respect to new eligible Company Customers who receive Company service provided under a contract. Customers must enter into a new term plan with a term of service, which equals or exceeds one year. Customer must not have had any MCI billing within the past 90 days.

Offer: The Company will waive applicable early termination and underutilization charges under a term plan, if the Company, within 90 days of the contract effective date, receives written notification from the Customer that it wishes to discontinue the plan. In order to exercise this right, Customer must provide MCI with at lest 30 days written notice per the notice provision in the agreement. For any Customer electing to discontinue service under a plan and timely notifying the Company of its intent, service will terminate under the plan 60 days after the date of receipt of the Customer notification. Customers who terminate under this guarantee will be billed and required to repay all credits, including installation credits received under the plan. Customers who have received a product specific promotional benefit and have not met the requirements for the specific benefit shall also reimburse MCI on a pro-rata basis for such other credits received and charges waived.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: October 1, 2004

Cancelled

May 1, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601



#### Other Service Arrangements 5.4

# Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service Plan

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, customers:

- must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;
- must subscribe to the Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness/guide.com; ("Companion Interstate Service") and to certain exchange service as described in the appropriate Company-affiliate exchange service tariff ("Companion Local Service") concurrent with enrollment in this plan;
- must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 18, 19, 20, or 21 as described in The Guide.

## Definitions:

For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply:

"Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as Verizon Business Services II Voice Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates and terminates in one state.

Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as Verizon Business Services II Option 1 Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminates in the U.S. Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam, and CNMI.

Existing customers" are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate Service.

"New customers" are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate Service.

<u>Monthly Recurring Charges</u>: A monthly recurring charge will apply for each Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Local Service. Offering A is available on a per-Local Line basis, Offering B is available on a Per-Local Trunk basis and Offering C is available on a per-Local T-1 or ISDN-PRI basis. The following Monthly recurring charges apply:

Offering	Monthly Recurring Charge (per line, trunk, T-1 or ISDN-PRI)	
A <sup>2</sup> Plan 1 Plan 2	\$44.00 \$79.00	
A Flat with Cap Plan 1 Plan 2	\$56.00 \$56.00	Ν
B <sub>2</sub> Flat with Cap B <sup>2</sup> C <sup>1</sup> C Flat with Cap	\$61.00 \$65.00 \$1400.00 \$1325.00	Ν

<sup>1</sup>This rate is grandfathered as of April1, 2007.Current customers will continue to receive this rate until their current agreement expires on existing line only if additional new T1/PRI (Per T1) are added, the customer will pay the new Flat with Cap rate on the new lines effective April 1, 2007. The rate will not be offered to renewals or new customers.

<sup>2</sup>This rate is grandfathered as of July 1, 2007. Current customers will continue to receive this rate until their current agreement expires on existing lines/trunks only. If additional lines/trunks are added, the customer will pay the new rate on the new lines/trunks, effective July 1, 2007.

Issued: June 29, 2007

CANCELLED May 16, 2009 **Missouri Public** Service Commission JX-2009-0735

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

Effective: August 1, 2007

FILED **Missouri Public** Service Commision
2

## Service Description and Charges (Cont'd)

## 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

## Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service Plan

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, customers:

- must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;
- must subscribe to the Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness/guide.com; ("Companion Interstate Service") and to certain exchange service as described in the appropriate Company-affiliate exchange service tariff ("Companion Local Service") concurrent with enrollment in this plan;
- must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 18, 19, 20, or 21 as described in The Guide.

### Definitions:

For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply:

"Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as Verizon Business Services II Voice Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates and terminates in one state.

Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as Verizon Business Services II Option 1 Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminates in the U.S. Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam, and CNMI.

Existing customers" are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate Service.

"New customers" are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate Service.

## Monthly Recurring Charges:

A monthly recurring charge will apply for each Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Local Service. Offering A is available on a per-Local Line basis, Offering B is available on a Per-Local Trunk basis and Offering C is available on a per-Local T-1 or ISDN-PRI basis. The following Monthly recurring charges apply:

Offering		Monthly Recurring Charge (per line, trunk, T-1 or ISDN-P	<u>RI</u> )
A²	Plan 1 Plan 2	\$44.00 \$79.00	
А	Plan 1 Plan 2	\$56.00 \$56.00	N N
B² B²		\$61.00 \$65.00	Ν
C <sup>1</sup> C F	lat with Cap	\$1400.00 \$1325.00	

<sup>1</sup>This rate is grandfathered as of April1, 2007.Current customers will continue to receive this rate until their current agreement expires on existing line only if additional new T1/PRI (Per T1) are added, the customer will pay the new Flat with Cap rate on the new lines effective April 1, 2007. The rate will not be offered to renewals or new customers.

<sup>2</sup>This rate is grandfathered as of July 1, 2007. Current customers will continue to receive this rate until their current agreement expires on existing lines/trunks only. If additional lines/trunks are added, the customer will pay the new rate on the new lines/trunks, effective July 1, 2007.

Issued: May 31, 2007

CANCELLED August 1, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: July 1, 2007

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

## 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

## Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service Plan

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, customers:

- must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;
- must subscribe to the Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness/guide.com; ("Companion Interstate Service") and to certain exchange service as described in the appropriate Company-affiliate exchange service tariff ("Companion Local Service") concurrent with enrollment in this plan;
- must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 18, 19, 20, or 21 as described in The Guide.

## Definitions:

For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply:

"Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as Verizon Business Services II Voice Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates and terminates in one state.

Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as Verizon Business Services II Option 1 Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminates in the U.S. Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam, and CNMI.

Existing customers" are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate Service.

"New customers" are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate Service.

### Monthly Recurring Charges:

A monthly recurring charge will apply for each Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Local Service. Offering A is available on a per-Local Line basis, Offering B is available on a Per-Local Trunk basis and Offering C is available on a per-Local T-1 or ISDN-PRI basis. The following Monthly recurring charges apply:

<u>Offering</u>	Monthly Recurring Charge (per line, trunk, T-1 or ISDN-PRI)		
Plan 1	\$44.00		
Plan 2	\$79.00		
B	\$65.00		
C	\$1400.00 <sup>1</sup>		
C Flat with Cap	\$1325.00		

Ν

<sup>1</sup>This rate is grandfathered as of April 1, 2007. Current customers will continue to receive this rate until their N current agreement expires on existing line only. If additional new T1/PRI (Per T1) are added, the customer | will pay the new Flat with Cap rate on the new lines, effective April 1, 2007. The rate will not be offered to N renewals or new customers.

issued: March 1, 2007

Cancelled July 1, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: April 1, 2007



MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services MO PSC Tariff No. 3 1st Revised Page No. 291.0.20 Cancels Original Page No. 291.0.20

#### Service Description and Charges (Contd)

## 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

#### Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service Plan

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, customers:

- must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;
- must subscribe to the Verizon Business Services II Local and Long
  Distance Service as described in the Company's "Service Publication
  and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at
  www.verizonbusiness/guide.com; ("Companion Interstate Service") T
  and to certain exchange service as described in the appropriate Company affiliate exchange service tariff ("Companion Local Service") concurrent with
  enrollment in this plan;
- must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 18, 19, 20, or 21 as described in The Guide.

#### <u>Definitions</u>:

For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply:

"Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as Verizon Business Services T II Voice Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates and terminates in one state.

Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as Verizon Business Services II T Option 1 Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminates in the U.S. Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam, and CNMI.

Existing customers" are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate Service.

"New customers" are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate Service.

#### Monthly Recurring Charges:

A monthly recurring charge will apply for each Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Local Service. Offering A is available on a per-Local Line basis, Offering B is available on a per-Local Trunk basis and Offering C is available on a per-Local T-1 or ISDN-PRI basis. The following Monthly recurring charges apply:

<u>Offering</u>	<u>Monthly Recurring Charge (per line, trunk, T-1 or ISDN-PRI</u> )
Plan 1	\$44.00
Plan 2	\$79.00
B	\$65.00
C	\$1,400.00

Issued: April 1, 2006

Service Commission

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601



Т

## 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

MCI Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service Plan Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, customers:

- must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;
- must subscribe to the MCI Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at <u>www.mci.com;</u> ("Companion Interstate Service") and to certain exchange service as described in the appropriate Company-affiliate exchange service tariff ("Companion Local Service") concurrent with enrollment in this plan;
- must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 18, 19, 20, or 21 as described in The Guide.

#### Definitions:

For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply:

"Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as MCI Business Services II Voice Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates and terminates in one state.

Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as MCI Business Services II Option 1 Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminates in the U.S. Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam, and CNMI.

Existing customers" are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate Service.

"New customers" are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate Service.

#### Monthly Recurring Charges:

A monthly recurring charge will apply for each Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Local Service. Offering A is available on a per-Local Line basis, Offering B is available on a per-Local Trunk basis and Offering C is available on a per-Local T-1 or ISDN-PRI basis. The following Monthly recurring charges apply:

Offering	Monthly Recurring Charge (per line, trunk, T-1 or ISDN-PRI)
A	
Plan 1	\$44.00
Plan 2	\$79.00
В	\$65.00
С	\$1,400.00

Issued: January 27, 2005

Cancelled

May 1, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: March 1, 2005



N

N

## Service Description and Charges (Cont'd)

## 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

## Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service Plan (Cont'd)

## Benefits:

## Offering A:

Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive unlimited Eligible Intrastate Service, Eligible Interstate Usage and unlimited exchange service usage as described in the Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document.

## Offering A Flat with Cap:

Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 800 minutes per monthly period per-Local Line that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge). When a call under this offering begins prior to the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment. For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. The portion of a Customer's allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month.

## Offering B:

Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 1,250 minutes per monthly period Per-Local Trunk that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge). When a call under this offering begins prior to the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment. For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. The portion of a Customer's allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month.

## Offering B Flat with Cap:

Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 800 minutes per monthly period per-Local Trunk that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge). When a call under this offering begins prior to the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment. For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. The portion of a Customer's allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month.

## MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE WAS MOVED TO PAGE 291.0.21.1

Issued: June 29, 2007

CANCELLED May 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735 Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: August 1, 2007

Т

Ν

N

Т

## Service Description and Charges (Cont'd)

## 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

## Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service Plan (Cont'd)

## Benefits:

## Offering A:

Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive unlimited Eligible Intrastate Service, Eligible Interstate Usage and unlimited exchange service usage as described in the Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document.

## Offering B:

Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 1,250 minutes per monthly period Per-Local Trunk that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge). When a call under this offering begins prior to the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment. For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. The portion of a Customer's allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month.

<u>Offering C:</u> Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 30,000 minutes per monthly period. Per Local T1 or ISDN-PRI that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge). When a call under this offering begins prior to the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment. For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. The portion of a Customer's allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month.

<u>Offering C Flat with Cap</u>: Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 20,000 minutes per monthly period Per Local T1 or ISDN-PRI that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge). When a call under this offering begins prior to the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment. For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. The portion of a Customer's allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month.

In addition, the customer will receive exchange service usage as described in Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document.

# MATERIAL PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON THIS PAGE WAS MOVED TO PAGE 291.0.21.1

issued: March 1, 2007

CANCELLED August 1, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: April 1, 2007



#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service Plan (Cont'd)

# Benefits:

<u>Offering</u>

<u>Offering A:</u> Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive unlimited Eligible Intrastate Service, Eligible Interstate Usage and unlimited exchange service usage as described in the Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document.

Offering B and Offering C: Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 1,250 minutes per monthly period per-Local Frunk or Per-Local T-1 that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) this allotment in any monthly period will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible under this offering begins prior to the completion of customer's monthly allotment minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last day of the billing Customer's allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. The portion of a will not carry over to the next month.

In addition, the customer will receive unlimited exchange service usage as described in Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document. <u> Discounts</u>

These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any discounts applicable to Companion Interstate Service and Companion Intrastate Service.

A discount will be provide on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 15% discount.

<u>Discounts</u>: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to the Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long distance service. A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount.

## Early Termination:

Termination of Service: The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1, the plan service offered under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

'Effective August 1, 2006, these discounts will no longer be available to new customers. N

Effective: August 1, 2006



M

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

## Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service Plan (Cont'd)

## Benefits:

#### Offering A

<u>Offering A:</u> Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive unlimited Eligible Intrastate Service, Eligible Interstate Usage and unlimited exchange service usage as described in the Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document.

Offering B and Offering C: Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 1,250 minutes per monthly period per-Local Trunk or Per-Local T-1 that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge). When a call under this offering begins prior to the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment. For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. The portion of a Customer's allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month. will not carry over to the next month.

In addition, the customer will receive unlimited exchange service usage as described in Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document.

#### <u>scounts</u>

These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any discounts applicable to Companion Interstate Service and Companion Intrastate Service.

A discount will be provide on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years up to a 15% discount.

#### Early Termination:

Termination of Service: The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1, the plan service offered under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan of subscription to this plan.

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601



T

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

MCI WorldCom Communications Inc.

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

MCI Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service Plan (Cont'd)

Benefits:

Offering A:

Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive unlimited Eligible Intrastate Service, Eligible Interstate Usage and unlimited exchange service usage as described in the Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document.

Offering B and Offering C: Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 1,250 minutes per monthly period per-Local Trunk or Per-Local T-1 that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge). When a call under this offering begins prior to the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment. For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment beds before the last day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. The portion of a Customer's allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month.

In addition, the customer will receive unlimited exchange service usage as described in Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document.

#### Discounts: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any discounts applicable to Companion Interstate Service and Companion Intrastate Service.

A discount will be provide on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1year for a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years up to a 15% discount.

### Early Termination:

#### Termination of Service:

The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1, the plan service offered under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

Issued: January 27, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

Effective: March 1, 2005

Filed

Missouri Public

Service Commission

Cancelled May 1, 2006 Missouri Public

Service Commission

## 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

## Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service Plan (Cont'd)

<u>Offering C</u>: Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 30,000 minutes per monthly period. Per Local T1 or ISDN-PRI that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge). When a call under this offering begins prior to the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment. For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. The portion of a Customer's allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month.

<u>Offering C Flat with Cap</u>: Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 20,000 minutes per monthly period. Per Local T1 or ISDN-PRI that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge). When a call under this offering begins prior to the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment. For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. The portion of a Customer's allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month. In addition, the customer will receive exchange service usage as described in Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document.

# MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON PAGE 291.0.21

Issued: June 29, 2007

CANCELLED May 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735 Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: August 1, 2007

## 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

## Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service Plan (Cont'd)

## Benefits:

## Discounts<sup>1</sup>:

These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any discounts applicable to Companion Interstate Service and Companion Intrastate Service.

A discount will be provide on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years up to a 15% discount.

<u>Discounts</u>: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to the Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long distance service. A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount.

## Early Termination:

## Termination of Service:

The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services Tariff No. 1, the plan service offered under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services Tariff No. 1 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

## MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON PAGE 291.0.21

Effective August 1, 2006, these discounts will no longer be available to new customers.

issued: March 1, 2007

CANCELLED August 1, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: April 1, 2007



## 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

## Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service Plan (Cont'd)

## Benefits:

## Discounts<sup>1</sup>:

These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any discounts applicable to Companion Interstate Service and Companion Intrastate Service.

A discount will be provide on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years up to a 15% discount.

<u>Discounts</u>: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to the Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long distance service. A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount.

## Early Termination:

## Termination of Service:

The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services Tariff No. 1, the plan service offered under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services Tariff No. 1 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

# MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON PAGE 291.0.21.1

Effective August 1, 2006, these discounts will no longer be available to new customers.

Issued: June 29, 2007

CANCELLED May 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735 Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: August 1, 2007

MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services MO PSC Tariff No. 3 1st Revised Page No. 291.0.22 Cancels Original Page No. 291.0.22

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

## 5.4 <u>Other Service Arrangements</u>

#### Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service Plan (Cont'd)

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1 Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to Verizon Business Services II Option 1 under The Guide and Verizon Business Services II under this tariff.

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to Verizon Business Services II Option 1 under The Guide and Verizon Business T Services II-Voice under this tariff for intrastate interLATA service only.

<u>Other Conditions:</u>

Services under this plan may not receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions including any term plan discounts for Domestic Intrastate Inbound Service and Intrastate Card Service Usage.

If Customer receives service under Produce Packages Guide Types 18, 19, 20 or 21 and subscribes to domestic long distance service in combination with this plan, any discounts applicable to long distance service will apply to Overage Usage Charges.

Customers who subscribe to service via a company-designated Internet site will receive Electronic Billing invoicing only.

The following disclaimers apply Verizon Business Services II Local and Long T Distance Service Plan Line based Service in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the Service; and (iii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY VERIZON. T Verizon will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local T exchange carrier's smart-jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all inside wiring and special construction charges.

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601



Т

т

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

MCI Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service Plan (Cont'd)

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1 Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to MCI Business Services II Option 1 under The Guide and MCI Business Services II under this tariff.

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to MCI Business Services II Option 1 under The Guide and MCI Business Services II-Voice under this tariff for intrastate interLATA service only.

#### Other Conditions:

Services under this plan may not receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions including any term plan discounts for Domestic Intrastate Inbound Service and Intrastate Card Service Usage.

If Customer receives service under Produce Packages Guide Types 18, 19, 20 or 21 and subscribes to domestic long distance service in combination with this plan, any discounts applicable to long distance service will apply to Overage Usage Charges.

Customers who subscribe to service via a company-designated Internet site will receive Electronic Billing invoicing only.

The following disclaimers apply MCI Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service Plan Line based Service in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the Service; and (iii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY MCI. MCI will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smartjack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all inside wiring and special construction charges.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: January 27, 2005

Cancelled

May 1, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: March 1, 2005



#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

#### Verizon Business Services III:

Verizon Business Services III is an outbound, customized telecommunications service that may include an inbound service option using Business Line/WATS or Dedicated Access Line terminations and/or a virtual private network. Verizon Business Services III provides a service for single or multi-location companies using switched, dedicated and card origination, and switched and dedicated termination.

Except as otherwise specified, all domestic calls are subject to an 18 second minimum initial period and rounding to the next higher 6-second increment, except for Operator Assisted calls, which are subject to a 60-second initial period and rounding to the next 60-second increment.

If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.

The rules and regulations governing the provision of service for toll free (inbound) service are identical to those for Metered Use Service Verizon Business Services III (MCI 800 Service) except where otherwise specified.

This tariff is being offered to customers that have a requirement to make intrastate calls. Intrastate service is provided in conjunction with interstate Verizon Business Service III service and is available only to Customers subscribing to interstate Verizon Business Services III and Product Packages Guide Types 22 or 23 provided in the Company's Service Publication and Price Guide (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness.com/publications/service\_guide Companion Interstate Service).

#### Usage

#### Definitions

The following definitions will apply for all usage rates:

"Dedicated":

A non-switched connection between a customers premises and a Verizon Point of Presence.

Local Network Connection:

A switched connection between a customer premises and a Verizon Point of Presence which is provided by Verizon or a Verizon affiliate.

#### "Switched":

A switched connection between a customers premises and a Verizon POP which is not provided by Verizon or an Verizon affiliate.

#### Card:

Call origination using a Verizon Business Services III Card.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS IS NEW

CANCELLED May 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services III:

Intrastate Usage Rates:

#### Outbound

Standard Rates: The following per-minute rates will apply to Verizon Business Services III usage. Usage charges are based on origination type.

Origination Type: Local Network Connection Local Network Connection Local Network Connection	<u>Termination Type:</u> Local Network Connection Dedicated Switched	1Year <u>Term</u> \$0.0721 \$0.0721 \$0.0721	2 Year <u>Term</u> \$0.0700 \$0.0700 \$0.0700	3Year <u>Term</u> \$0.0679 \$0.0679 \$0.0679
Dedicated Dedicated Switched Card Switched Card Switched Card	Local Network Connection Dedicated or Switched Local Network Connection Dedicated Switched	\$0.0721 \$0.0721 \$0.1370 \$0.1370 \$0.1370	\$0.0700 \$0.0700 \$0.1330 \$0.1330 \$0.1330	\$0.0679 \$0.0679 \$0.1290 \$0.1290 \$0.1290 \$0.1290

#### Alternative Rates:

The following per-minute rates will apply to Verizon Business Services III in lieu of all other rates, in response to competitive Market place conditions. To be eligible for these rates, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year with an Annual Volume Commitment of at least \$6,000. Usage charges are based on origination and termination type.

Origination	Termination	Rates
Туре	Туре	
Local Network Connection	Local Network Connection	\$0.0600
Local Network Connection	Dedicated	\$0.0600
Local Network Connection	Switched	\$0.0600
Dedicated	Local Network Connection	\$0.0600
Dedicated	Dedicated	\$0.0115
Dedicated	Switched	\$0.0600
Switched/Card	Local Network Connection	\$0.0600
Switched/Card	Dedicated	\$0.0600
Switched/Card	Switched	\$0.1153

## ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: October 1, 2007

CANCELLED May 16, 2009 **Missouri Public** Service Commission JX-2009-0735

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

Effective: November 1, 2007

MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services

Service Description and Charges (Cont'd)

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

#### Verizon Business Services III:

Inbound

Standard\_Rates: The following per-minute rates will apply to Verizon Business Services III usage. Usage charges are based on termination type.

Origination Type: Local Network Connection Local Network Connection Local Network Connection Switched/Card Switched/Card	Termination Type: Local Network Connection Dedicated Switched Local Network Connection Dedicated	1Year <u>Term</u> \$0.0721 \$0.0721 \$0.1370 \$0.0721 \$0.0721	2Year Term \$0.0700 \$0.0700 \$0.1330 \$0.0700 \$0.0700	3Year <u>Term</u> \$0.0679 \$0.0679 \$0.1290 \$0.0679 \$0.0679
Switched/Card	Switched	\$0.1370	\$0.1330	\$0.1290

Alternative Rates: The following range of per-minute rates will apply to Verizon Business Services III usage, in lieu of all other rates, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for these rates, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year with an Annual Volume Commitment of at least \$6,000. Usage charges are based on origination and termination type.

Origination	Termination	Rates
Туре	Туре	
Local Network Connection	Local Network Connection	\$0.0460
Local Network Connection	Dedicated	\$0.0460
Local Network Connection	Switched	\$0.0460
Switched/Card	Local Network Connection	\$0.0460
Switched/Card	Dedicated	\$0.0460
Switched/Card	Switched	\$0.1060

Usage Rates for Operator Assisted Calling:

The following charges apply to outbound Operator Assisted calls made by customers using switched (including Verizon Business Services III Card Access) and dedicated access.

Classification (A): For calls within classification (a), as specified in Section 5-2.A (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section 5-2.C will apply.

Classifications (C) and (D): For calls within classifications (c) and (d), as specified in Section 5-2.C (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section 5-2.A will apply.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: October 1, 2007

CANCELLED May 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

Effective: November 1, 2007

## 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

## Verizon Business Services III:

Operator Services Surcharges: Except as specified below, for all calls in classifications (a), (c) and (d), as specified in Section 5-2.b (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the undiscountable surcharges, as set forth in Section 5-2.b will apply.

Surcharge	
Operator Station	\$2.10
Person to Person	\$3.90
Operator Dialed	\$1.15

Directory Assistance: An undiscountable charge per call will be applied to each call requesting Directory Assistance, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section 5-1 herein.

## Verizon Business Services III Card Access

via an (Verizon Business Services III) may originate from any touch-tone phone in the United States via a toll free number. Usage charges as indicated in Section 5.4 will apply.

The following per-call surcharge will apply to each Verizon Business Services III Card Access Card call, other than calls to Directory Assistance:

Surcharge Per Call \$0.90

<u>Toll Free Remote Access:</u> Allows access to the customer's network via a customer specific toll free number from anywhere in the U.S. This feature is available for calling within the customer's private network, with both 7- and 10-digit dialing plans, via switched access only. This feature is not available via Card Access.

Surcharge: Per Call \$0.25

The following charge applies to each Toll Free Remote Access call which originates and terminates within the state. This per-call charge applies in addition to applicable usage charges as described above in Section 5.4.

#### Verizon Business Services III Term Plan

The Verizon Business Services III Term Plan is a term plan, in lieu of all other tariffed term plans. Customers who subscribe to Verizon Business Services III through the Term Plan are subject to the terms and conditions outlined for Verizon Business Service III in the Company's Service Publication and Price Guide located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness.com/publications/service\_guide except for the discount on eligible intrastate charges as defined below.

Eligible Intrastate charges is the customers total intrastate usage of the following, after the application of promotional and other discounts: intrastate inbound and outbound usage and Verizon Business Services III Card, Verizon Business Services III Remote Access (including surcharges). Charges for the following are not included as eligible intrastate charges and will not receive Verizon Business Services III Term plan Discounts: Directory Assistance usage and surcharges and Operator Assisted usage and surcharges.

Term Commitment/Discounts: The following discounts will apply to the eligible intrastate charges based on the customer's term commitment.

<u>Term Commitment</u>	Discount
1 year	38
2 year	6%
3 year	98
4 year	9%
5 year	98
ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW	

Issued: October 1, 2007

CANCELLED May 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: November 1, 2007

5.4 Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services III:

Optional Calling Plans:

LD Voice Package

Customer will pay the following flat rate monthly recurring charge ("MRC"), fixed for the Term of the Agreement, for all intrastate and interstate outbound Long Distance calls from any single Customer site up to 20,000 minutes per month originating from a T1 or PRI purchased from Verizon.

Agreement Term	MRC*		
One Year	\$725.00		
Two Years	\$685.00		
Three Years	\$650.00		

\*Overage rate: Customer will pay a per-minute charge of \$.05 for each minute in excess of 20,000 in a month

Customer understands that the LD Voice Package is restricted in the following manner:

- (I) International long distance, Inbound (toll free), and calling card minutes are NOT included.
- (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the LD Voice Package.
- (iii) Customer may not utilize the LD Voice Package in any call center environment or in connection with any such similar environment.

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE LD VOICE PACKAGE BY VERIZON AND THE RESUMPTION OF STANDARD RATES FOR AFFECTED SERVICES.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: October 1, 2007

CANCELLED May 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: November 1, 2007

5.4 Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services III:

Optional Calling Plans:

LD Voice 800 Minute Package for Verizon Business Lines or Trunks

If Customer selects the Long Distance (LD) Voice 800 Minute Package, Customer will pay the following flat rate monthly recurring charge ("MRC"), which is fixed for the Term of the Agreement, for all intrastate and interstate outbound Long Distance calls from any single Customer site up to 800 minutes per month originating from a Verizon business line or Verizon trunk (via Local Service - CLEC or Local Service -ILEC) associated with the LD Voice 800 Minute Package.

Agreement Term	MRC*
One Year	\$28.00
Two years	\$26.00
Three Years	\$24.00

\*Overage Rate; Customer will pay a per-minute charge of \$.05 for each minute of usage in excess of 800 in a month

Customer understands that the LD Voice 800 Minute Package is restricted in the following manner:

- (i) International LD, Inbound (toll free), and calling card minutes are NOT included.
- (ii) Customer must have a valid Verizon Local Voice Service contract and must not have any other Verizon Outbound Domestic LD Voice service on the business line or trunk associated with the LD Voice 800 Minute Package.
- (iii) Discounting of the MRC beyond the Term rates specified is not permitted.
- (iv) The Overage Rate may be discounted only in accordance with the current Verizon Business Services III Long Distance Voice Term and Volume Discount Schedule.

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION BY VERIZON OF THE LD VOICE 800 MINUTE PACKAGE AND THE RESUMPTION OF STANDARD RATES FOR AFFECTED SERVICES.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: October 1, 2007

CANCELLED May 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: November 1, 2007

5.4 Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services III:

Optional Calling Plans:

LD Voice 500 Minute Package for Verizon Business Lines or Trunks

If Customer selects the Long Distance (LD) Voice 500 Minute Package, Customer will pay the following flat rate monthly recurring charge ("MRC"), which is fixed for the Term of the Agreement, for all intrastate and interstate outbound Long Distance calls from any single Customer site up to 500 minutes per month originating from a Verizon business line or Verizon trunk (via Local Service - CLEC or Local Service -ILEC) associated with the LD Voice 500 Minute Package.

Agreement Term	MRC *
One Year	\$18.00
Two years	\$17.00
Three Years	\$16.00

\*Overage Rate; Customer will pay a per-minute charge of \$.05 for each minute of usage in excess of 500 in a month

Customer understands that the LD Voice 500 Minute Package is restricted in the following manner:

- (i) International LD, Inbound (toll free), and calling card minutes are NOT included.
- (ii) Customer must have a valid Verizon Local Voice Service contract and must not have any other Verizon Outbound Domestic LD Voice service on the business line or trunk associated with the LD Voice 500 Minute Package.
- (iii) Discounting of the MRC beyond the Term rates specified is not permitted.
- (iv) The Overage Rate may be discounted only in accordance with the current Verizon Business Services II Long Distance Voice Term and Volume Discount Schedule.

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION BY VERIZON OF THE LD VOICE 500 MINUTE PACKAGE AND THE RESUMPTION OF STANDARD RATES FOR AFFECTED SERVICES.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

CANCELLED May 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: November 1, 2007

5.4 Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services III:

Optional Calling Plans:

#### LD Voice 300 Minute Package for Verizon Business Lines or Trunks

If Customer selects the Long Distance (LD) Voice 300 Minute Package, Customer will pay the following flat rate monthly recurring charge ("MRC"), which is fixed for the Term of the Agreement, for all intrastate and interstate outbound Long Distance calls from any single Customer site up to 300 minutes per month originating from a Verizon business line or Verizon trunk (via Local Service - CLEC or Local Service -ILEC) associated with the LD Voice 300 Minute Package.

Agreement Term	MRC*
One Year	\$12.00
Two years	\$11.00
Three Years	\$10.00

\*Overage Rate; Customer will pay a per-minute charge of \$.05 for each minute of usage in excess of 300 in a month

Customer understands that the LD Voice 300 Minute Package is restricted in the following manner:

- (i) International LD, Inbound (toll free), and calling card minutes are NOT included.
- (ii) Customer must have a valid Verizon Local Voice Service contract and must not have any other Verizon Outbound Domestic LD Voice service on the business line or trunk associated with the LD Voice 300 Minute Package.
- (iii) Discounting of the MRC beyond the Term rates specified is not permitted.
- (iv) The Overage Rate may be discounted only in accordance with the current Verizon Business Services III Long Distance Voice Term and Volume Discount Schedule.

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION BY VERIZON OF THE LD VOICE 300 MINUTE PACKAGE AND THE RESUMPTION OF STANDARD RATES FOR AFFECTED SERVICES.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

CANCELLED May 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: November 1, 2007

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

## Verizon Business Services III Local and Long Distance Service Plan

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, customers:

- must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;
- must subscribe to the Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness.com/publications/service guide ("Companion Interstate Service") and to certain exchange service as described in the appropriate Company-affiliate exchange service tariff ("Companion Local Service") concurrent with enrollment in this plan;
- must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 18, 19, 20, or 21 as described in The Guide.

#### Definitions:

For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply:

"Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as Verizon Business Services III Voice Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates and terminates in one state.

Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as Verizon Business Services III Option 1 Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminates in the U.S. Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam, and CNMI.

Existing customers" are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate Service.

"New customers" are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate Service.

Monthly Recurring Charges: A monthly recurring charge will apply for each Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Local Service. Offering A is available on a per-Local Line basis, Offering B is available on a Per-Local Trunk basis and Offering C is available on a per-Local T-1 or ISDN-PRI basis. The following Monthly recurring charges apply:

Offering Monthly Recurring Charge (per line, trunk, T-1 or ISDN-PRI)

A	Plan Plan		\$56.00 \$56.00
B C		with with	\$61.00 \$1325,00

## ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: October 1, 2007

CANCELLED May 16, 2009 **Missouri Public** Service Commission JX-2009-0735

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

Effective: November 1, 2007

MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services

## Service Description and Charges (Cont'd)

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

## Verizon Business Services III Local and Long Distance Service Plan

#### Benefits:

## Offering A Flat with Cap:

Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 800 minutes per monthly period per-Local Line that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge). When a call under this offering begins prior to the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment. For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. The portion of a Customer's allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month.

#### Offering B Flat with Cap:

Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 800 minutes per monthly period per-Local Trunk that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge). When a call under this offering begins prior to the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment. For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. The portion of a Customer's allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month.

#### Offering C Flat with Cap:

Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 20,000 minutes per monthly period Per Local T1 or ISDN-PRI that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge). When a call under this offering begins prior to the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged \$0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment. For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle, the allotment will be prorated for that billing cycle. The portion of a Customer's allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month.

In addition, the customer will receive exchange service usage as described in Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document.

## ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: October 1, 2007

CANCELLED May 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: November 1, 2007

MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services

## Service Description and Charges (Cont'd)

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

## Verizon Business Services III Local and Long Distance Service Plan

#### Benefits:

#### Discounts:

These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any discounts applicable to Companion Interstate Service and Companion Intrastate Service.

A discount will be provide on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years up to a 15% discount.

Discounts: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to the Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long distance service. A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount.

### Early Termination:

#### Termination of Service:

The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services Tariff No. 1, the plan service offered under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services Tariff No. 1 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

## ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

CANCELLED May 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735 Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: November 1, 2007

÷ ...

## Service Description and Charges (Cont'd)

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

## Verizon Business Services III Local and Long Distance Service Plan

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1 Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to Verizon Business Services III Option 1 under The Guide and Verizon Business Services III under this tariff.

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to Verizon Business Services III Option 1 under The Guide and Verizon Business Services III-Voice under this tariff for intrastate interLATA service only.

#### Other Conditions:

Services under this plan may not receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions including any term plan discounts for Domestic Intrastate Inbound Service and Intrastate Card Service Usage.

If Customer receives service under Produce Packages Guide Types 22 or 23 and subscribes to domestic long distance service in combination with this plan, any discounts applicable to long distance service will apply to Overage Usage Charges.

Customers who subscribe to service via a company-designated Internet site will receive Electronic Billing invoicing only.

The following disclaimers apply Verizon Business Services III Local and Long Distance Service Plan Line based Service in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the Service; and (iii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY VERIZON. Verizon will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smart-jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all inside wiring and special construction charges.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: October 1, 2007

CANCELLED May 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: November 1, 2007

MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services MO PSC Tariff No. 3 2nd Revised Page No. 291.0.23 Cancels 1ST Revised Page No. 291.0.23

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

5.4 Other Service Arrangements

#### Verizon Business Services Flex T1 Plan<sup>1</sup>

Eligibility: To be eligible, customers:

- Must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as it interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;
- Must subscribe to the Verizon Business Service Flex T1 exchange service as described in the the appropriate Company-Affiliate exchange service tariff ("Companion Local Service") concurrent with enrollment in this plan;
- Must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 18, 19, 20 or 21 as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.Verizon.com; (Companion Interstate Services").

#### <u>Definitions:</u>

For this purpose of Verizon Business Services Flex T1, the following definitions apply:

"Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as Verizon Business Services II T Voice Outbound Service (Excluding Card) usage that originated and terminates in one state.

"Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as Verizon Business Services II T Outbound Service (Excluding card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminated in the US Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam and CNMI.

"New customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Company Local and Interstate Service.

Renewing customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan: (I) be receiving Company service under a term of service commitment with fewer than 3 monthly periods remaining in the term; and (ii) enter into a new term of service for Company service.

#### Offering:

In each monthly period in which the customer is eligible for this plan: (i) the Company will waive per-minute usage charges for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1, not to exceed the following minutes of use, based on the customer's Product Package term of service; and, (ii) the Customer will be billed standard tariffed Verizon Business Service II per-minute usage charges for T the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1 which exceeds the following minutes of use, based on the customer's Product Package term of service:

Term	of	Service	(Years)	<u>Minutes of Use</u>
1 2				200 500
.3+				1.000

<sup>1</sup>Effective April 4, 2005 this plan will no longer be available to new customers.

Issued: April 1, 2006 May 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601



Т

т

T

## 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

MCI Business Services Flex T1 Plan<sup>1</sup>

Eligibility: To be eligible, customers:

- Must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as it interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;
- Must subscribe to the MCI Business Service Flex T1 exchange service as described in the the appropriate Company-Affiliate exchange service tariff ("Companion Local Service") concurrent with enrollment in this plan;
- Must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 18, 19, 20 or 21 as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.mci.com; (Companion Interstate Services").

#### Definitions:

For this purpose of MCI Business Services Flex T1, the following definitions apply: "Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as MCI Business Services II Voice Outbound Service (Excluding Card) usage that originated and terminates in one state.

"Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as MCI Business Services II Outbound Service (Excluding card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminated in the US Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam and CNMI.

"New customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Company Local and Interstate Service.

Renewing customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan: (I) be receiving Company service under a term of service commitment with fewer than 3 monthly periods remaining in the term; and (ii) enter into a new term of service for Company service.

### Offering:

In each monthly period in which the customer is eligible for this plan: (i) the Company will waive per-minute usage charges for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1, not to exceed the following minutes of use, based on the customer's Product Package term of service; and, (ii) the Customer will be billed standard tariffed MCI Business Service II per-minute usage charges for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1 which exceeds the following minutes of use, based on the customer's Product Package term of service:

Term	ΟÍ	Service	(Years)	<u>Minutes of Use</u>
1 2 3+				200 500 1,000

<sup>1</sup>Effective April 4, 2005 this plan will no longer be available to new customers.

Issued: March 1, 2005

Cancelled

May 1, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601



Ν

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

## MCI Business Services Flex T1 Plan

Eligibility: To be eligible, customers:

- Must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as it interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;
- Must subscribe to the MCI Business Service Flex T1 exchange service as described in the the appropriate Company-Affiliate exchange service tariff ("Companion Local Service") concurrent with enrollment in this plan;
- Must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 18, 19, 20 or 21 as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.mci.com; (Companion Interstate Services").

#### Definitions:

For this purpose of MCI Business Services Flex T1, the following definitions apply: "Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as MCI Business Services II Voice Outbound Service (Excluding Card) usage that originated and terminates in one state.

"Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as MCI Business Services II Outbound Service (Excluding card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminated in the US Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam and CNMI.

"New customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Company Local and Interstate Service.

Renewing customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan: (I) be receiving Company service under a term of service commitment with fewer than 3 monthly periods remaining in the term; and (ii) enter into a new term of service for Company service.

#### Offering:

In each monthly period in which the customer is eligible for this plan: (i) the Company will waive per-minute usage charges for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1, not to exceed the following minutes of use, based on the customer's Product Package term of service; and, (ii) the Customer will be billed standard tariffed MCI Business Service II per-minute usage charges for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1 which exceeds the following minutes of use, based on the customer's Product Package term of service:

Term of Service (Year	s) <u>Minutes of Use</u>
1	200
2	500
3+	1,000

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: March 1, 2005

ss Services MO PSC Tariff No. 3 2nd Revised Page No. 291.0.24 Cancels 1ST Revised Page No. 291.0.24 MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

#### 5 4 Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services Flex Tl Plan<sup>1</sup> (Cont'd)

#### Termination of Service:

The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For new and renewing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1 Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to the Verizon Business Services II Voice Services under The Guide and Verizon Business Services II Voice Service under this tariff. Т

For new and renewing customers renewing who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in Verizonmetro Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to Verizon Business Services II Voice Services under The Guide and Verizon Business Services II under this tariff.

#### Other Conditions:

Other conditions: Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions including any term plan discounts other than Verizon Business Services II discounts for any LD usage over the allotted free minutes listed above.

The Verizon Business Services Flex T1 cannot be used in conjunction with the Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan.

<sup>1</sup>Effective April 4, 2005 this plan will no longer be available to new customers.

Issued: April 1, 2006 CANCELLED May 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601



Т  $\hat{\mathbf{T}}$ 

Т

Т

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

MCI Business Services Flex T1 Plan<sup>1</sup> (Cont'd)

#### <u>'ermination of Service:</u>

The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For new and renewing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1 Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to the MCI Business Services II Voice Services under The Guide and MCI Business Services II Voice Service under this tariff.

For new and renewing customers renewing who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to MCI Business Services II Voice Services under The Guide and MCI Business Services II under this tariff.

Other Conditions: Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions including any term plan discounts other than MCI Business Services II discounts for any LD usage over the allotted free minutes listed above.

The MCI Business Services Flex T1 cannot be used in conjunction with the MCI Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan.

<sup>1</sup>Effective April 4, 2005 this plan will no longer be available to new customers.

Issued: March 1, 2005

Cancelled

May 1, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601

Effective April 4, 2005 Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

Ν

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

MCI Business Services Flex T1 Plan (Cont'd)

Termination of Service:

The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For new and renewing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1 Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to the MCI Business Services II Voice Services under The Guide and MCI Business Services II Voice Service under this tariff.

For new and renewing customers renewing who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to MCI Business Services II Voice Services under The Guide and MCI Business Services II under this tariff.

#### Other Conditions:

Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions including any term plan discounts other than MCI Business Services II discounts for any LD usage over the allotted free minutes listed above.

The MCI Business Services Flex T1 cannot be used in conjunction with the MCI Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: January 27, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: March 1, 2005

÷.,

## Service Description and Charges (Cont'd)

## 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services II Flex T1 Plus Plan

Eligibility: To be eligible, customers:

- Must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as it interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;
- Must subscribe to the Verizon Business Service II Flex T1 Plus exchange service as described in the appropriate Company-Affiliate exchange service tariff ("Companion Local Service") concurrent with enrollment in this plan;
- Must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 18, 19, 20 or 21 as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness/guide.com; (Companion Interstate Services").

## Definitions:

For this purpose of Verizon Business Services II Flex T1 Plus, the following definitions apply:

"Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as Verizon Business Services II Voice Outbound Service (Excluding Card) usage that originated and terminates in one state.

"Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as Verizon Business Services II Outbound Service (Excluding card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminated in the US Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam and CNMI.

"New customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Company Local and Interstate Service.

"Renewing customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan: (i) be receiving Company service under a term of service commitment with fewer than 3 monthly periods remaining in the term; and (ii) enter into a new term of service for Company service.

Offering:

In each monthly period in which the customer is eligible for this plan: (i) the customer may purchase one of the following minutes of use:

Monthly Fee	Minutes of Use
\$20	500
\$35	1,000
\$80	2,500
\$150	5,000

Customers who exceed the applicable minutes of use purchase will incur \$0.0720 per-minute usage charge for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1.

<sup>1</sup>Effective August 1, 2007, this plan will no longer be available to new customers.

Ν

Issued: June 29, 2007

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Avenue. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

CANCELLED May 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735 Effective: August 1, 2007

MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services MO PSC Tariff No. 3 1st Revised Page No. 291.0.25 Cancels Original Page No. 291.0.25

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

5.4 Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services II Flex T1 Plus Plan

<u>Eliqibility:</u> To be eligible, customers:

- Must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as it interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;
- Must subscribe to the Verizon Business Service II Flex Tl Plus exchange service as described in the appropriate Company-Affiliate exchange service tariff ("Companion Local Service") concurrent with enrollment in this plan;
- Must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 18, 19, 20 or 21 as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness/guide.com; (Companion Interstate Services").

<u>Definitions:</u> For this purpose of Verizon Business Services II Flex T1 Plus, the following definitions apply:

"Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as Verizon Business Services II Voice T Outbound Service (Excluding Card) usage that originated and terminates in one state.

"Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as Verizon Business Services II T Outbound Service (Excluding card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminated in the US Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam and CNMI.

"New customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Company Local and Interstate Service.

"Renewing customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan: (i) be receiving Company service under a term of service commitment with fewer than 3 monthly periods remaining in the term; and (ii) enter into a new term of service for Company service.

<u>Offering:</u>

In each monthly period in which the customer is eligible for this plan: (i) the customer may purchase one of the following minutes of use:

<u>Monthly Fee</u>	<u>Minutes of Use</u>
\$20	500
\$35	1,000
\$80	2,500
\$150	5,000

Customers who exceed the applicable minutes of use purchase will incur \$0.0720 perminute usage charge for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1.

Issued: April 1, 2006

CANCELLED August 1, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Abve. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: May 1, 2006



T

T

т

T

7

MO PSC Tariff No. 3 Original Page No. 291.0.25

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

5.4 Other Service Arrangements

MCI\_Business\_Services\_II\_Flex\_T1\_Plus\_Plan\_

Eligibility: To be eligible, customers:

- Must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as it interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;
- Must subscribe to the MCI Business Service II Flex T1 Plus exchange service as described in the the appropriate Company-Affiliate exchange service tariff ("Companion Local Service") concurrent with enrollment in this plan;
- Must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 18, 19, 20 or 21 as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.mci.com; (Compar Interstate Services"). www.mci.com; (Companion

<u>Definitions:</u>

For this purpose of MCI Business Services II Flex T1 Plus, the following definitions apply:

"Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as MCI Business Services II Voice Outbound Service (Excluding Card) usage that originated and terminates in one state.

"Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as MCI Business Services II Outbound Service (Excluding card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminated in the US Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam and CNMI.

"New customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Company Local and Interstate Service.

"Renewing customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan: (i) be receiving Company service under a term of service commitment with fewer than 3 monthly periods remaining in the term; and (ii) enter into a new term of service for Company service.

Offering: In each monthly period in which the customer is eligible for this plan: (i) the customer may purchase one of the following minutes of use:

<u>Monthly Fee</u>	<u>Minutes of Use</u>
\$20	500
\$35	1,000
\$80	2,500
\$150	2,500 5,000
1	-,

Customers who exceed the applicable minutes of use purchase will incur \$0.0720 perminute usage charge for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

Effective: April 4, 2005



May 1, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission

Cancelled

## 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

# Verizon Business Services II Flex T1 Plus Plan<sup>1</sup>(Cont'd)

## Termination of Service:

The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For new and renewing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO, PSC Tariff No. 1 Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to the Verizon Business Services II Voice Services under The Guide and Verizon Business Services II Voice Service under this tariff.

For new and renewing customers renewing who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO, PSC Tariff No. 1 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to Verizon Business Services II Voice Services under The Guide and Verizon Business Services II under this tariff.

## Other Conditions:

Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions.

The Verizon Business Services II Flex T1 Plus cannot be used in conjunction with the Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan.

<sup>1</sup>Effective August 1, 2007, this plan will no longer be available to new customers.

N

Issued: June 29, 2007

CANCELLED May 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735 Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Avenue. Suite 1100 Effective: August 1, 2007

MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services MO PSC Tariff No. 3 1st Revised Page No. 291.0.26 Cancels Original Page No. 291.0.26

## Service Description and Charges (Contd)

## 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

### Verizon Business Services II Flex T1 Plus Plan (Cont'd)

#### Termination of Service:

The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For new and renewing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO, PSC Tariff No. 1 Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to the Verizon Business Services II Voice Services under The Guide and Verizon T Business Services II Voice Service under this tariff.

For new and renewing customers renewing who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO, PSC Tariff No. 1 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to Verizon Business Services II Voice Services under T The Guide and Verizon Business Services II under this tariff. T

#### Other Conditions:

Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions.

The Verizon Business Services II Flex T1 Plus cannot be used in conjunction T with the Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan. T

CANCELLED August 1, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Abve. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: May 1, 2006



Τ

## 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

#### MCI Business Services II Flex T1 Plus Plan (Cont'd)

#### Termination of Service:

The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For new and renewing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO, PSC Tariff No. 1 Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to the MCI Business Services II Voice Services under The Guide and MCI Business Services II Voice Service under this tariff.

For new and renewing customers renewing who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO, PSC Tariff No. 1 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to MCI Business Services II Voice Services under The Guide and MCI Business Services II under this tariff.

#### Other Conditions:

Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions.

The MCI Business Services II Flex Tl Plus cannot be used in conjunction with the MCI Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan.

## ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: March 1, 2005

Cancelled

May 1, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: April 4, 2005



j

i.

ł

## 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

## Verizon Loyalty Plus I Plan<sup>1</sup>

## Offer:

Existing Company customers who simultaneously order a new eligible MCI Legacy Company service "unit" (see table below), excluding upgrades and conversions on existing service and enroll that unit in this plan will receive the following benefit: a one-time credit in the amount indicated in the table below, applied to the monthly recurring charges for the new MCI Legacy Company service unit. The credit will be applied to the second full-month's invoice following activation of the new service unit. Customer may designate that the credit be applied either as an invoice credit or a deposit in Customer's Fund account. To receive the benefits of this plan, each eligible service unit must be active, with no pending cancellation request, at the time the credit is applied. Except for this one-time credit, this plan does not change the terms and conditions that apply to the new service unit.

Customers will also receive a waiver of the non-recurring Company-billed installation charges for installation following plan enrollment of all eligible service units identified below. Usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other Governmental Charges will not be waived.

This plan applies only with respect to new eligible MCI Legacy Company provided service units ordered for installation within 30 days of order (or by Company's quoted installation date if later), by a Customer with at least one MCI Legacy Company service which has been actively billing for at least 90 days prior to enrollment in this plan.

Customer may enroll any eligible service unit, but any individual unit may be enrolled only once. Customer may not receive: (i) any discounts, (ii) the benefits of: any Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) or Product Package, other than Special Customer Arrangements (SCA) Guide Types 2, 3,4,5,6,7,8 or 9 or Produce Package SCA Guide Types 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20 and 21, or (iii) the benefits of Verizon Business Services I Flex T1 Promotion, Regional Plus Frame Relay Promotion and Competitive Voice 2 Promotion as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness.com on any enrolled unit.

# TABLE OF ELIGIBLE COMPANY SERVICE UNITS AND CREDIT AMOUNTS

<u>Product Group</u> Voice	<u>Sub-product</u>	Services Unit	Credit Value	Company Installation Charge Waiver <u>Yes/No</u>
	Local and Long Distance Service-Trunk Solution	Trunk	\$50	Y

<sup>1</sup>Effective July 1, 2007, this plan will no longer be available to new customers.

Ν

Issued: May 31, 2007

CANCELLED May 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735 Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Avenue Tariff Administrator Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: July 1, 2007

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services MO PSC Tariff No. 3 Original Page No. 291.0.26.1

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

#### Verizon Loyalty Plus I Plan

#### Offer:

Existing Company customers who simultaneously order a new eligible MCI Legacy ompany service "unit" (see table below), excluding upgrades and conversions on existing service and enroll that unit in this plan will receive the following benefit: a one-time credit in the amount indicated in the table below, applied to the monthly recurring charges for the new MCI Legacy Company service unit. The credit will be applied to the second full-month's invoice following activation of the new service unit. Customer may designate that the credit be applied either as an invoice credit or a deposit in Customer's Fund account. To receive the benefits of this plan, each eligible service unit must be active, with no pending cancellation request, at the time the credit is applied. Except for this one-time credit, this plan does not change the terms and conditions that apply to the new service unit.

Customers will also receive a waiver of the non-recurring Company-billed installation charges for installation following plan enrollment of all eligible service units identified below. Usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other Governmental Charges will not be waived.

This plan applies only with respect to new eligible MCI Legacy Company provided service units ordered for installation within 30 days of order (or by Company's quoted installation date if later), by a Customer with at least one MCI Legacy Company service which has been actively billing for at least 90 days prior to enrollment in this plan.

Customer may enroll any eligible service unit, but any individual unit may be enrolled only once. Customer may not receive: (i) any discounts, (ii) the benefits of: any Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) or Product Package, other than Special Customer Arrangements (SCA) Guide Types 2, 3,4,5,6,7,8 or 9 or Produce Package SCA Guide Types 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20 and 21, or (iii) the benefits of Verizon Business Services I Flex T1 Promotion, Regional Plus Frame Relay Promotion and Competitive Voice 2 Promotion as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness.com on any enrolled unit.

	<u>TABLE OF ELIGIBLE</u>	COMPANY SERVICE	UNITS AND CREDIT AMOUNTS	
			Company Installatio	on
			Charge Waive:	r
<u>Product Group</u>	<u>Sub-product</u>	<u>Services Unit</u>	<u>Credit Value</u> Yes/No	
Voice				
	local and Long Distance			
	Service-Trunk Solution	Trunk	\$50 Y	

## ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: April 1, 2006

Cancelled July 1, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Abve. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: May 1, 2006



MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services

## Service Description and Charges (Cont'd)

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

## Verizon Loyalty Plus II Plan<sup>1</sup>

#### Offer:

Existing Company customers who simultaneously order a new eligible MCI Legacy Company service "unit" (see table below), excluding upgrades and conversions on existing service and enroll that unit in this plan will receive the following benefit: two credits in the amount indicated in the table below, applied to the monthly recurring charges for the new MCI Legacy Company service unit. The credits will be applied to the second full-month's and the sixth full-month's invoice following activation of the new service unit. Customer may designate that the credit be applied either as an invoice credit or a deposit in Customer's Fund account. To receive the benefits of this plan, each eligible service unit must be active, with no pending cancellation request, at the time the credits are applied. Except for these two credits, this plan does not change the terms and conditions that apply to the new service unit.

Customers will also receive a waiver of the non-recurring Company-billed installation charges for installation following plan enrollment of all eligible service units identified below. Usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other Governmental Charges will not be waived.

This plan applies only with respect to new eligible MCI Legacy Company provided service units ordered for installation within 30 days of order (or by Company's quoted installation date if later), by a Customer with at least one MCI Legacy Company service which has been actively billing for at least 90 days prior to enrollment in this plan.

Customer may enroll any eligible service unit, but any individual unit may be enrolled only once. Customer may not receive: (i) any discounts, (ii) the benefits of: any Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) or Product Package, other than Special Customer Arrangements (SCA) Guide Types 2, 3,4,5,6,7,8 or 9 or Produce Package SCA Guide Types 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20 and 21, or (iii) the benefits of Verizon Business Services I Flex T1 Promotion, Regional Plus Frame Relay Promotion and Competitive Voice 2 Promotion as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness.com on any enrolled unit.

#### TABLE OF ELIGIBLE COMPANY SERVICE UNITS AND CREDIT AMOUNTS

Product Group <u>Voice</u>	<u>Sub-produc</u> t	<u>Services Unit</u>	Compa <u>Credit Value</u>	any Installation Charge Waiver <u>Yes/No</u>
	Local and Long Distance Service Trunk Solution	Trunk	\$50	Y

<sup>1</sup>Effective February 1, 2007, this plan will no longer be available to new customers. N

Issued: January 1, 2007

CANCELLED

May 16, 2009 Missouri Public

Service Commission

JX-2009-0735

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Abve. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: February 1, 2007



MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services MO PSC Tariff No. 3 Original Page No. 291.0.26.2

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

#### Verizon Loyalty Plus II Plan

#### Offer:

Existing Company customers who simultaneously order a new eligible MCI Legacy Company service "unit" (see table below), excluding upgrades and conversions on existing service and enroll that unit in this plan will receive the following benefit: two credits in the amount indicated in the table below, applied to the monthly recurring charges for the new MCI Legacy Company service unit. The credits will be applied to the second full-month's and the sixth full-month's invoice following activation of the new service unit. Customer may designate that the credit be applied either as an invoice credit or a deposit in Customer's Fund account. To receive the benefits of this plan, each eligible service unit must be active, with no pending cancellation request, at the time the credits are applied. Except for these two credits, this plan does not change the terms and conditions that apply to the new service unit.

Customers will also receive a waiver of the non-recurring Company-billed installation charges for installation following plan enrollment of all eligible service units identified below. Usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other Governmental Charges will not be waived.

This plan applies only with respect to new eligible MCI Legacy Company provided service units ordered for installation within 30 days of order (or by Company's quoted installation date if later), by a Customer with at least one MCI Legacy Company service which has been actively billing for at least 90 days prior to enrollment in this plan.

Customer may enroll any eligible service unit, but any individual unit may be enrolled only once. Customer may not receive: (i) any discounts, (ii) the benefits of: any Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) or Product Package, other than Special Customer Arrangements (SCA) Guide Types 2, 3,4,5,6,7,8 or 9 or Produce Package SCA Guide Types 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20 and 21, or (iii) the benefits of Verizon Business Services I Flex T1 Promotion, Regional Plus Frame Relay Promotion and Competitive Voice 2 Promotion as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness.com on any enrolled unit.

TABLE OF ELIGIBLE COMPANY SERVICE UNITS AND CREDIT AMOUNTS

Product Group <u>Voice</u>	<u>Sub-produc</u> t	<u>Services Unit</u>	Com <u>Credit Value</u>	pany Installation Charge Waiver <u>Yes/No</u>
	Local and Long Distance Service- Trunk Solution	Trunk	\$50	Y

#### ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: April 1, 2006

**Cancelled** Feburary 01, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Abve. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: May 1, 2006



MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services

## Service Description and Charges (Contd)

#### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

## Verizon Loyalty Plus III Plan<sup>1</sup>

#### <u>Offer</u>:

Existing Company customers who simultaneously order a new eligible MCI Legacy Company service "unit" (see table below), excluding upgrades and conversions on existing service and enroll that unit in this plan will receive the following benefit: three credits in the amount indicated in the table below, applied to the monthly recurring charges for the new MCI Legacy Company-provided service unit. The credits will be applied to the second full-month's, sixth full-month's, and twelfth full-month's invoice following activation of the new service unit. Customer may designate that the credit be applied either as an invoice credit or a deposit in Customer's Fund account. To receive the benefits of this plan, each eligible service unit must be active, with no pending cancellation request, at the time the credits are applied. Except for these three credits, this plan does not change the terms and conditions that apply to the new service unit.

-----

......

Customers will also receive a waiver of the non-recurring Company-billed installation charges for installation following plan enrollment of all eligible service units identified below. Usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other Governmental Charges will not be waived.

This plan applies only with respect to new eligible MCI Legacy Company provided service units ordered for installation within 30 days of order (or by Company's quoted installation date if later), by a Customer with at least one MCI Legacy Company service which has been actively billing for at least 90 days prior to enrollment in this plan.

Customer may enroll any eligible service unit, but any individual unit may be enrolled only once. Customer may not receive: (i) any discounts, (ii) the benefits of: any Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) or Product Package, other than Special Customer Arrangements (SCA) Guide Types 2, 3,4,5,6,7,8 or 9 or Produce Package SCA Guide Types 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20 and 21, or (iii) the benefits of Verizon Business Services I Flex T1 Promotion, Regional Plus Frame Relay Promotion and Competitive Voice 2 Promotion as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness.com on any enrolled unit.

## TABLE OF ELIGIBLE COMPANY SERVICE UNITS AND CREDIT AMOUNTS

				Company Installation Charge Waiver	
Product Group	Sub-product	<u>Services Unit</u>	<u>Credit Value</u>	<u>Yes/No</u>	
Voice	Local and Long				
	Distance Service-				
	Trunk Solution	Trunk	\$50	Y	

<sup>1</sup>Effective September 1, 2006, this plan will no longer be available to new customers. N

Issued: August 1, 2006

CANCELLED May 16, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0735

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Abve. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2006



MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services MO PSC Tariff No. 3 Original Page No. 291.0.26.3

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

### 5.4 Other Service Arrangements

#### Verizon Loyalty Plus III Plan

#### Offer:

Existing Company customers who simultaneously order a new eligible MCI Legacy Company service "unit" (see table below), excluding upgrades and conversions on existing service and enroll that unit in this plan will receive the following benefit: three credits in the amount indicated in the table below, applied to the monthly recurring charges for the new MCI Legacy Company-provided service unit. The credits will be applied to the second full-month's, sixth full-month's, and twelfth full-month's invoice following activation of the new service unit. Customer may designate that the credit be applied either as an invoice credit or a deposit in Customer's Fund account. To receive the benefits of this plan, each eligible service unit must be active, with no pending cancellation request, at the time the credits are applied. Except for these three credits, this plan does not change the terms and conditions that apply to the new service unit.

Customers will also receive a waiver of the non-recurring Company-billed installation charges for installation following plan enrollment of all eligible service units identified below. Usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other Governmental Charges will not be waived.

This plan applies only with respect to new eligible MCI Legacy Company provided service units ordered for installation within 30 days of order (or by Company's quoted installation date if later), by a Customer with at least one MCI Legacy Company service which has been actively billing for at least 90 days prior to enrollment in this plan.

Customer may enroll any eligible service unit, but any individual unit may be enrolled only once. Customer may not receive: (i) any discounts, (ii) the benefits of: any Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) or Product Package, other than Special Customer Arrangements (SCA) Guide Types 2, 3,4,5,6,7,8 or 9 or Produce Package SCA Guide Types 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20 and 21, or (iii) the benefits of Verizon Business Services I Flex T1 Promotion, Regional Plus Frame Relay Promotion and Competitive Voice 2 Promotion as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness.com on any enrolled unit.

	<u>TABLE OF ELIGIBLE</u>	COMPANY SERVICE	JNITS AND CREDIT AN	<u>MOUNTS</u>
			Company Ins	stallation
			Char	ge Waiver
Product Group	Sub-product	<u>Services Unit</u>	<u>Credit Value</u>	<u>Yes/No</u>
Voice	Local and Long			
	Distance Service-			
	Trunk Solution	Trunk	\$50	Y
Voice	2	Trunk	\$50	Y

## ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: April 1, 2006

# Cancelled

September 1, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Abve. Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: May 1, 2006

